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EXHIBIT 

I %~ c;:;-

I'll be starting on the District's comments on the Sand Draw Landfill application next week. One 
thing I'd like to include is a discussion of the disparity between how DEQ has regulated Lander 
and Sand Draw. I want to point out that quite a few years ago DEQ approved ongoing operation 
of Lander until 2024, despite the fact that GW data at the time was much worse than Sand Draw 
is now. From what I understand, changes to the District's operations in the old landfill area, 
includ ing vertical expansion, have resulted in decreases in the levels of contaminants. 

Here's what I need: 
Please provide copies of historica l correspondence (DEQ and District) regarding the 
closure date of Lander. I want to see what was discussed regarding groundwater 
impacts and DEQ's rationale for allowing it to operate until 2024. 
Summary of historical groundwater - I will contact LowhamlWalsh to see if there is 

something in the Lander permit application I can use. 

Ken Schreuder, P.E., P,G. 
Senio r Engineer I Geologist 

--• T.~!,~,~d(O 
OUR SAFETY IS MY RESPONS!BILITY 

350 Ga!iield St., Solar Suite 
Lander, WY 82520 
307/332-5280 (phone) 
307/330-7737 (mobile) 
307/332-4177 (fax) 
kschreuder@trihydro.com 
\vww.trihydro.com 

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION: This electronic message is intended cnly for the use of the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information th at is privileged and confidentlal, the disclosu re of which is govemed by appHcable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended 
recipient, or th e employee or agent responsible for delivering il to the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or 
wpying of this information is STRICTLY PROHIBITED. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the sender by either email 
or telephone. Please destroy the related message. Thank you for your cooperation. 

10/30/2011 



November 24, 20 I a 

Mr. Jim Hedges, Chairman 
Fremont County Solid Waste Disposal District 
P.O. Box 1400 
Lander, WY 82520 

RE: Groundwater Data Evaluation, Sand Draw Landfill, Fremont County, WY 

Dear Mr. Hedges: 

EXHIBIT 

I QcQ S-( 

Trihydro Corporation (frihydro) has completed additional groundwater data evaluation activities forthc 
Sand Draw Landfill, on behalf of the Fremont County Solid Waste Disposal District (FCSWDD). The 
purpose of tills project was to evaluate the repeatability and precision of laboratory data. The scope of 
work for this project included activities that are not required by the current environmental monitoring 
plan for the landfill or Chapter 2 of the Wyoming Solid Waste Rules and Regulations (WSWRR), and 
were not requested by the Wyoming Deparrment of Environmental Quality (ViDEQ), Solid and 
Hazardous Waste Division (SHWD). This letler describes sampling acti\~ties, laboratory results, and data 
validat ion conclusions regarding groundwater samples collected from monitoring well R-9D in August 
2010. 

Field Activities 
The 2010 tillrd quarter routine groundwater monitoring event at the Sand Draw Landfill was completed 
by Trihydro on Augusl 16 and 17.2010. Routine groundwater monitoring activities were completed in 
accordance with the January 8, 2010, environmental monitoring plan prepared by Inberg-Miller 
Engineers, and included sampling and analysis of groundwater from nine wells, including well R-9D. 
Previous monitoring activities associated with well R-90 indicated the presence of a number of volatile 
organic compOlmds (VOCs) that may indicate a release of contaminants from the landfill. TestAmerica 
Laboratories, Inc (TLI) located in Arvada, Colorado analyzed the groundwater samples collected in 
conjunction with the 2010 third quarter routine groundwater monitoril1g event. The associated laboratory 
data were provided and sununarized in the October 15, 2010, envirorunental monitoring report prepared 
by Trihydro. 

In addition to the routine groundwater mou.itoring activities described above, ten additional quality 
assurance/quality control (QNQC) samples were collected by Trihydro from well R-9D in August 2010, 
but labeled with references to a ficti tious well "MW -25 ." Two sets of each of the following samples were 
collected: 

La nder Offi ce I 350 Garf ield, Solar Suite I lan der , 'fly 82520 I phone 301/332 .52:80 I fax 307/332.4177 

Home Offic e I 1252 Comm erc e Dri ve I ta r<lm ie , WY 810 10 1 phone 3011145 .74 14 I [a X 307 /145. 71 29 I ..... ww .lr ihyd 1o .com 
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A parent sample from R-9D (labeled as MW-25). 

A duplicate sample from R-9D (labeled as BD-8- 17-10). 

A matrix spike (MS) from R-9D (labeled as MW-25 MS). 

A matrix spike duplicate (MSD) from R-9D (labeled as MW-25 MSD). 

An equipment blank sample (labeled as Equipment Blank). 

The additional QNQC samples were collected in duplicate with the routine groundwater samples llsing 
standard operating procedures . The equipment blank was prepared by placing a short (approximately 3-ft 
long) piece of new nylon cordage into a new disposable PVC bailer. The retail distilledlde-ionized water 
used to rinse reusable equipment during standard field decontamination procedures was poured directly 
from the retail container into the top of the bailer until the bailer was full. The distilled/de-ionized water 
was tben emptied from the bottom of the bailer into sample bottles provided by the laboratory. 

The additional QNQC samples were sent under separate chain-of-custodies (CoCs) to both TLI, and to 
Energy Laboratories (ELl) located in Casper, Wyoming. ELI was selected to analyze one set of the 
additional QNQC samples because it had analyzed histOtical groundwater samples from the Sand Draw 
Landfill . 

Laboratory Activities 
The samples were received by the laboratories in good condition with temperatures of 2.2°C at TLI, and 
I QOC at ELI. The high temperature of 10°C for the samples received by ELI was required qualification 
due to insufficient preservation and was addressed in the data validation report (Attachment D) . 

Each laboratory was asked to analyze the samples for Appendix A VOCs (ref WSWRR Chapter 2, 
Appendix A). The laboratories were also asked to prepare matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate results 
fro m the samples to assess repeatabi lity. The samples were analyzed as requested, and matrix spikes were 
prepared on a st.:"mdard subset of parameters and spiked with a known concentration of those analytes. 

As per \NDEQ/SHWD guidance dated May 6, 2008, constituents were reported to the method detection 
limit (MDL). Results between the reporting limit (RL; also known as the practical quantitation limit, or 
PQL) and MOL were flagged by the laboratories, and were considered estimated values. The MDL is a 
statist ical number defmed as the minimum concentration of an analyte that can be measured and reported 
with a 99% confidence that the value is above zero. The MDL is usually based on the variability of a set 
of replicate analyses. Since the samples were reported to the MDL, the RLs and the MDLs were provided 
by the lahoratories. 
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Laboratory analyses of blind samples were reported by TLl under Job Nun1ber 280-6467-1, and by ELl 
under Laboratory ID C10080682. The laboratory reports are provided as Attachments A and C, 
respectively. Laboratory results are summarized in Tables I and 2. 

Data Validation Review 
Trihydro completed reviews of the laboratory reports and perfonned Tier II data val idations. The data 
validation review process was conducted to check for data precision, accuracy, method compliance, and 
completeness. Trihydro evaluated 'the data in general accordance with val idation criteria set forth in the 
USEPA Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Func/ional Guidelinesfor SlIperfllnd Organic 
Methods DOlO Review (USEPA-540-R-08-01, June 2008), with additional reference to USEPA CLP 
National Functional Guidelinesfor Organic Data Review (USEPA 5401R-99-008 , October 1999). 
Review of duplicates was conducted in accordance with USEPARegion 1 Laboratory Data Validation 
Function Guidelinesfor Evaluation of Organic Analysis (December 1996). The data validation reviews 
for TLI and ELl are provided as Attachments B and D, respectively. 

The results of the data valioations indicated the laboratory results were complete, accurate, precise, and in 
compliance with the associated methodology, with the following notations: 

TLI (Job Number 280-6467-1) - J flags added by the laboratory (estimated concentrations) were 
preserved in the data and included in the Data Qualification Summary table at the end of the data 
validation report. 

TLl (Job Number 280-6467-1) - Methylene chloride was detected in the method blank at a 
concentration of 0.43] ~g/L. Because methylene chloride was also detected at a concentration of 
0.36 ~gIL in sample MW'-25 (R-9D), it was qualified with a U flag (evaluated to be undetected at the 
reporting limit) in the Data Qualification Sununary table at the end of the data validation report. 

ELl (Lab lD CI0080682) - J flags added by the laboratory (estimated concentrations) were preserved 
in the data and included in the Data Qualification Summary table at the end of each data validation 
report. 

Ell (Lab lD CI0080682) -Because samples were received by the laboratory at 10'C, analytes that 
were not detected were qualified with a UJ flag (estimated reporting limit) in the Data Qualification 
Summary table at the end of the data validation report. 

Sample Comparability 
As previously discussed, the goal of this evaluation was to evaluate precision and repeatability of the 
laboratory data. Measurements of data precision are necessary to demonstrate the reproducibility of the 
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analyt ical data. EvalUBtion of precision is accomplished using the relative percent difference (Rl'D). The 
RPD is defined as the absolute difference between the primary and duplicate samples divided by the mean 
and expressed as a percentage. Data validation field duplicate RPD limits for water are set at 0-30%. 

Results for sample R-9D from TLI (Job Number 280-6445-1), samples MW-25 and BO-8-l7-10 from 
TLI (Job Number 280-6467-1), and samples MW-25 and BD-8-17-10 from ELI (Lab ID Cl0080682) 
were compared to each other to determine precision within and between laboratories. Acetone and 
trichlorofluoromethane were detected by both laboratories. Both acetone and trichlorofluoromethane 
were detected between the MDL and the RL in the results from TLI, and trichlorofluoromethane was 
detected between the MOL and RL in the results from ELI. No other detections were reported for the 
samples. 

Acetone was detected at a concentration of 55 ug/L in sample MW-25, and a concentration of 42 ugiL in 
sample BD-8-17-IO by ELI. Acetone was detected at a concentration ofG.S ugIL in sample BD-8-17-10 
by TLI. Acetone was also detected in the equipment blank sent to ELI at a concentration of 4 ugIL. No 
detections of acetone were reported in any of the method blanks. Acetone is identified as a common 
laboratory contaminant and is considered a poor performer by the CLP guidelines. Both laboratories were 
asked to do a quality check for the actual presence of acetone in the samples and both laboratories came 
back with no changes. 

With the exception of acetone, the repearability within and between laboratories was acceptable. Cases 
where a result was detected in one sample and undetected in another sample were noted with a DL. These 
data are considered acceptable if the detected result is either less than, or within two times the reporting 
limit. In most cases Rl'0 values could not be calculated since the parent and duplicate samples were 
reported as undetected results. 

The MS and MSD results were also compared. Since each laboratory used different amounts to spike 
each sample, samples could not be compared between laboratories. Wiihin each laboratory, RPD values 
were calculated at less than the laboratory set RPD value of20% and were determined to be acceptable. 

Several detections were reported in the equipment blanks sent to each laboratory (Table 2). Equipment 
blank detections included 2-butanone, acetone, bromodichloromethane, bromoform, chlorofonn, 
dibromochloromethane, and toluene. With the exception of chloroform, the detections in the equipment 
blank were between the MDL and the RL. Chloroform is identified as a common laboratory contaminant 
in the CLP guidance documents. Cases where a result was detected in one sample and undetected in 
another sample were noted as "DL" in Table I . These data are considered acceptable if the detected 
result is either less than or is within two times the report ing limit. In most cases Rl'D values could not be 
calculated since the parent and duplicate samples were reported as undetected results. With the exception 
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of acetone and toluene, the repeatability witllin and between laboratories was below 30%. Acetone and 
toluene results were determined to be acceptable since the detected concentrations were less than the 
reporting limit, and an accurate RPD could not be calculated. 

Conclusions 
Based on the data validation review and the subsequent comparison of data both within and between the 
laboratories, the precision/repeatability of the data was found to be acceptable. Further studies and 
comparisons between the two laboratories do not appear to be necessary at this time . 

The noted detections ofVOCs in the equipment blanks raise questions regarding the potential source(s) of 
the contamination. Based on the procedures used to prepare the equipment blanks, the cordage and the 
retai l distilled/de-ionized water could be potential Sources of trace contamination. Regardless, the lack of 
detections of these VOCs in the groundwater samples suggests that the cross-contamination of the 
groundwater samples is not an issue, Further investigation of the voe detections in the equipment 
blanks will be evaluated during future sampling events hy varying the procedures used to prepare the 
equipment blanks. 

Trihydro appreciates the opportunity to assist the FCSWDD with this project. Please let us know if you 
have any questions regarding the noted 'field, laboratory, or data validation review. 

Sincerely, 
Trihydro Corporation 

Ken Schreuder, P.E., P.G. 
Senior Engineer/Geologis t 

09Y -00 1-003 

AHachments 

Christina Hiegel, P.E. 
CivilJEnvirOllrnental Engineer 



TABLES 



280-&467-1 

10/f7ll0 

Analyte MW_2Sz 80-8-17-10 RPO MS' 

I , I. t .2-T etrachloroathnnn NO(I .O) NO( t .O) NC --
1.1.1-Trichloroethane NOp.O) NOp .O) NC 4.69 

1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane NO(O.42) NO (O.42) NC 

1,1.2· Trichloroethane NO(I.O) NOtl.O) NC --
l . t -OiGhloroethane NO(I.O) NO( 1.D) NC 4 _9 

t,I -DiGhloroethene NO( I .O) NO( t .O) NC 5. t3 

1.2,3-Trichloropropane NA NA NA 

1 ,2-0ibromo-3 -Chloropropane NA NA NA 

1.2-0Ibromoethane NA "' NA 

1.2-0i!:hlorobenzcne ND(t .O) NOlt ,O) NC 

1,2-0ichlofoethane ND( l ,O) NOp.O) NC -
1,2.0ichloropropane NO(I.O) NO( 1.D) NC 4 .7 

1,4·Dichlorobenzene NO( I .O) NO(l.O) NC 5. 15 

2·Sutanone (MEK ) ND(6.0) NO(6.0) NC -
2·Hexanone ND(5.0) NDIS.O) NC 

A-Methyl ·2-Pe ntanana ND(S.O) NO(S.D) NC -
Acetone NO(IO ) 6.5 Dl -
Acryl onitr~e NO(:2D) NO(2D) NC -

Benzone NO( I .O) NO(I.O) NC 4.87 

Bromochloromethane NOll .0) NO(I .O) NC 

BromcdichIoromethane NO(I .D) NO(I.0) NC 4.92 

Bromoform NO( 1.D) NOp.O) NC 

Bromomethane ND(2.0) NO(2.0) NC 

Carbon Disulfide ND(2.0) NO(2.0) NC -
Carbon tetrachloride NO(I .O) NO(1.0) NC 4.88 

Chlorobenzene NO( I .O) NO(I.0) NC 5.0 1 

Chloroe:hane NOI2.0) NO(l.O) NC -

Chlorolonn NO( I .O) NO(I.O) NC 5_04 

Chloromethane NO(2,O) NO(2.0) NC 

cls-I,2-0ichloroethene ND(I.0) NO(1.0) NC -
cls-l,3-0ichloropropene NO{O.85) NOIO.85) NC 

Oibronmchloromethane NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC -

TABLE 1. COMPARISON OF LABORATORIES ANO MATRIX SPIKES 
SAND DRAW LANDFILL, FREMONT COUNTY, ''Ny 

TcstAmerlca, Inc (TLI) 

280-6445-t 

10/17/10 

MSOl RPO R<lO MS' MSOl RPO MW_2S1 

- NO( t.O) -- -- NO( t .O) 

5. t 8.4"A, NOII .O) 4.78 4.7 1.7% NO{t.O) 

ND(O,4 2) -- - -- NO(t.O) 

- NO(tO) - - -- NO(1.0) 

5.05 3.0",4 NO{ I .O) 4.51 4.45 1.3% NO(1.0) 

5.95 14.S·1o NO{I .O) 4 .24 4.11 3. 1% NO(1.0) 

- - NOIO.021 -- -- - NO( t D) 

- NO(0.02) -- NO{S.O) 

NO(O.02) -- - - NO(I .O) 

NO(I.O) -- - - NO( I .O) 

- - NO( t .O) - - - NO( 1.0) 

4.74 0.8% NOt I ,D) 4.31 4.2.4 1.6% ND(1.0) 

5_ 1 1.0% NO(t.O) 4.51 4,45 t.3% NO( I .O) 

- - NO(6.0) - NO(20) 

-- NOIS.O) - -- NO(2D) 

- - NO(S.O) - - -- NO(20) 

- - NOPO) -- " - N0 (20) - - -- NO(20) 

5,18 6.2% NO(1.O) 4.28 4.24 0,9% NO(I.O) 

- NO(tO) -- -- - NO(t.O) 

4.7 4.G% NO(I .0) 4.72 4.5.< 4.3% NO(I.O) 

- NO(I.O) -- -- -- NO(I.O) 

- NO(2.0) - -- -- NO(1.D) 

- - NO(2.0) - - -- NO(2.D) 

5,41 10.3% NO( t O) 5.55 5.48 1.3% NO( 1.0) 

'" 2.0% NO(1.0) 4. 51 4.38 2.9% NO/ 1.0) 

- - NO(2.0) - - NOt l .O) 

5.08 0.8% NO(I .0) 4.57 4.46 2.4% NO(I .O) 

NOI2.0) -- NOI I ,O) 

- NO(1.0) - -- NO(1.0) 

- NO(O.85) -- NOP,O) 

- NO(1.0) - -- -- NO(tO) 

H \l'l'¥t""IoJ·<wm:>nICI)'SWOO'Pmj_ ........... 15"'""()r~..una'lNllIU'_~Q I CO!.SOU'_8Iif1<!(JfI(JCI2_ r_112!:1 Ull) bll'2_ Comp.-n.""",.18L 

EncrAY Laborator lcs, Inc (ELI) RPD C<1lculatlons 

C10080fi82 
TLI OUP Tll DUP 

10/17110 to to 

BO..a-17-10 RPO MS' MSO' RPO ELI MW·2S ELI OUP 

NO( I.O) NC --
NO( t.O) NC tt t3 16.7% --
NO( 1.0) NC - --
NOlt .O) NC - -- --
NO(1.0) NC -- --
NO(I.O) NC t o " IB.2% 

NOII.O) NC -
ND{S.O) NC - - -
NO(I .O) NC - -- - --
ND( l.O) NC tt " B.7% 

NO( t .D) NC tt " B.7% --
NO(1.0) NC It t2 8.7% - --
NO( I.O) NC to " 18.2% --
NO(20) NC -- --
NO(20) NC --
NO(20) NC - - -- - -

42 26.80/. 157.7% f46.4')~ 

NO(20) NC -- -
NOttO) NC t2 13 B.O% - -
NO(\'O) NC -- -- -
NO( t.O) NC 1t t2 0.7% - --
NO( 1.0) NC tt t2 8.7 DID -- -
NO( I.O) NC --
NO(2.0) NC - - --
NO( I .0) NC 1t 12 8.7% -
NO(1.0) NC 10 tt 9.5% -
NO( I .O) NC - -- -
NO(t .O) NC It t2 8.7% -
NO(I .O) NC --
NO( 1.0) NC tt t2 8.7 % -
NOILO) NC - --
NO(1.0) NC 11 12 8.7% --

1 of 2 



TABLE 1. COMPARISON OF LABORATORES AND MATRIX SPIKES 
SAND DRAW LANDFILL, FREMONT COUNTY, WY 

TestAmerlca, Inc ilL!) 

280-6467-1 

10/17110 

Analyte MW_251 BO-6-17-10 RPO MS' MSOJ RPO 

Dibromometha fle NO(t.O) NO(tO) NC - -
Elhylbenzene NO( \.O) NO(l.O) NC 4.97 5.33 7.0% 

m.p-Xylene NR NR NR -
Methyl Iodide NO( I.O) NOe t.O) NC -
Methylene Chloride NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NC 5.36 5.22 2.6% 

()-Xyiene NR NR NR - - -
StyrEne NO{I .O) NO(t .O) NC - - -
Tetrachloroelhene NO(I.O) NO(t O) NC 4.77 5.43 12.9% 

Toklene NO( I .O) NO( t .O) NC 4. 82 5. 12 6.0% 

trans·! ,2 ·Olchloroethene NO(I .O) NOII.O) NC 4.92 5.29 7.2% 

trans-I.3-Dichloropropene NO(O.85) NO(O.a5) NC -
Trans-I ,4-0ichloro·2·Butene NO(3.0) NO(3.0) NC - - -
Trichloroethene NO( I .O) NO( I.O) NC 4.62 5.05 8.9% 

Trichloronuoromelhane NO(2.00) 0.35 OL -
Vinyl acetate NO(3.0) ND(3.0) NC - - -
Vinyl Chlorlde NO(1.0) NO( 1.0) NC -
Xyienes, TOlal NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NC -

Abb ...... ;.11;"'" 

DL . On~ /"estill ""'~ <ll!\I!CI~O 3flCIIIle a\hl!' wn no! dp.t~clM . RnlJt~ 1I<e'~ wilhin <! tlnll-'; Dt _re less Ih iUl the repO!ling UmJI~. 

NA'" Anal)'!" "'" ilIla l ~~p.<I by labQfPl"ry us<n; Mel/led 82600 

MS · IMoi~ Spjo;~, or;!lioal ",mpl!: , pjk<:<l 

MSO _ M""o;~ Sp"e Duplical ~. or~o'" SW!lllM! spk<:<l 

NC· Ncrt CabrliJlod since rxNI 'r.lultll _e ,,"delecled 

NR ~ Arlalyle Is 0'101 'e"",~,,d P'ff Soilll Wa~e Chijlte< t. AllfWncI!lc A 

RPO · R"r_ P",.",,01 Dille"",,,,, 

t;UIH 

1. OrIginally dt!Ie<;e<! b!!kM I7WI ,eponIo'lI l m11 bul ..... iJIua1e111O be undt:lect """ due I<> ~3nk =nlMninalim d\.n"og ",,110,,1011 f"8'lIiew . 

2. Sa~" 101'11·25 wn~ ~ tau. san~~" 10 uwd 1cr .... U1 R·90. 

3. t..lS.'L4S0 soomplu_e sr:i~ed...tl/l, sutlSelll7l Qllilrg/!1 ana/yIes.., 5 Ul:1L. ftnal ~s ..... h ied """ mo'P",ed. 

4. 1oI.5IM50 """,pi"" _re s toked "Uh a r.ubs"llisl 01 t.ltgel - rt"" 11110 UGIL ftn:.1 teCIT""";P.S ...... 1151Nf und COf"III""" 
S R .. sull« QWMf'Id In units of IIUIllor Sold W~51" <'A6 (SW3-161 Merrr~ 826011 

200-6445-1 

10117/10 

R.aO MSl MSO) 

NO(1.0) .. _. 
NO(I .O) 4.33 4.24 

NR .. .. 

NOI I .O) - .. 

NO(2.0) 4.33 4.24 

NR .. .. 

NO{ 1.0) - -
NO(1.0) 4.31 4.29 

NO(tO) 4.38 4.25 

NO{t.O) 4.53 4.63 

NO(O.S5) - .. 

NO(3.0) - .. 

NO(1.O) 4.36 4.29 

NO(2.0) .. .. 

NO(3.0) - .. 
NO(1.0) 

NO(2.0) 

6 RPD calcul~led 1"I!!Wi!s leu Ihan 30% are Kr.epla~. tQ" W~l"" ~"" 1yo6: ho.-.. ..... II "'" J"MU~' ~ I", .. "~n "'" ~ 1 ... 11. acc .. at. RPO. canngj b" cab'!"!",,. 

H 'Pfq~ou ·~·IW"~tSWOOIP,*,OOr:<"I.<'>&IIII\S'MO .. \><lam'oII2Qlt>M!:oM"""II,,"I~O~_SOI.f .SIiIodOIlQCliU .hI .. '20 , g" _ 1tll- 2.C""'~_ Tilt 

RPO MW_2S1 

.. NO(I .O) 

2.1% NO(1.0) 

NO( 1.0) 

.. NO(1.0) 

2.1 % NO(I.O) 

- NO( 1.0) 

- NO(I.O) 

0.5% NO( I.O) 

3.0% NO(1.0) 

2.2% NO(1.0) 

NO(I.O) 

NO( I .O) 

1.6·'\' NO(I.O) 

.. 0 .. 

.. NO{1.0) 

.. NO(l.O) 

.. NO( 1.0 ) 

Energy Laboratories, Inc lEU) RPD Calcu lations 

Cl0080682 
TLIDUP TLIDUP 

10/17110 to to 

80-8-17-10 RPO MS' MSO~ RPO EUMW-2S ELI OUP 

NO(I .O) NC .. - - -
NO( I .0) NC It 12 8.7% - --
NO(I .O) NC 21 23 9.1% .. 
NO( I .O) NC - .. 

NO( I .O) NC - .. .. 
NO(1.0) NC It 12 8.7% - -
NO(t .O) NC II 12 8.7% - .. 

NO{1.0) NC 10 12 18.2% - .. 

NO(I.O) NC 10 II 9.5% .. .. 
NO(I .O) NC 11 t3 1 6.7",~ - -
NO(LO) NC .. 

NO(I.O) NC - .. 

NO{l.O) NC •• t2 ! 8.2% -. _. 
0.4 0.0% - .. 13.3% 13.3% 

NOll,O) NC .. - -
ND(I.O) NC 11 t3 16.7',4 - .. 

NO(1.0) NO - .. 
-_ .. _---
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TABLE 2. COMPARISON OF EQU IPMENT BLANKS AND RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCES 
SAND DRAW LANDFILL, FREMONT COUNTY, WY 

TLI TLI ELI 

280-6467-1 280-6445-1 Cl0080682 

10117110 10117110 10118110 RPD Calculations 

EB-l EB -l EB-2 
An alyte EB -l EB-2 EB to to to 

EB-2 EB EB 

1,1,1.2-Telrachloroethane ND(I.0) ND(I.0) ND(1.0) NC NC NC 

1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND(1.0) NO(I.0) No(I.0) NC NC NC 

1. 1.2.2-Telrachloroethane No(O.42) NO(O.42) No(1.00) NC NC NC 

1,1,2-Trich loroethane No(I .0) NO( I .0) NO(I .0) NC NC NC 

1. I -oichloroelhane No(I.0) NO(I.0) No(1.0) NC NC NC 

1.I-oichloroethene NO(I.0) NO(I.0) NO(I.0) NC NC NC 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane NA NA NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane NA NA NO(5.0) NC NC NC 

1.2-0ibromoethane NA NA NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

1.2-0ichloroelhane NO(1.0) NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

1,2-Dichloroproprmc NO(1.0) NO(1.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

1 A-Dich lorobenzene NO(1.0) NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

2-Butanone (MEK) 3.0 NO(6.0) 2 OL 40.0% OL 

2-Hexanone NO(5.0) NO(5.0) NO(20) NC NC NC 

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone NO(5.0) NO(5.0) NO(20) NC NC NC 

Acetone NO(10) NO(10) 4 NC OL OL 

Acrylonitrile NO(20) NO(20) NO(20) NC NC NC 

Benzene NO(1.0) NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

Bromochloromethane NO(1.0) NO(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

Bromodichloromethane 0.78 0.91 0.7 15.4% 10.8% 26.1% 

Bromoform NO(1.0) NO(1 .0) 0.1 NC OL OL 

Bromornethane NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NC NC NC 

Carbon Disulfide NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NO(2.0) NC NC NC 

Carbon tetrachloride No(1.0) No(1.0) No(1.0) NC NC NC 

Chlorobenzene No(1.0) No(1.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

Chloroethane No(2.0) No(2.0) No(1.0) NC NC NC 

Chloroform 3.2 3.5 3.0 9.0% 6.5% 15.4% 

Chloromethane No(2.0) No(2.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO(1.0) No(1.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene No(0.85) No(0.85) No(1.0) NC NC NC 

Dibromochloromethane 0.38 0.4 0.4 5.1% 5.1% 0 .0% 

Dibromomethane NO(1.0) No(1 .0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

Ethylbenzene NO(1.0) NO(1.0) NO(1.0) NC NC NC 

m.p-Xylene NR NR NO(1.0) NA NA NA 
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TABLE 2. COMPARISON OF EQUIPMENT BLANKS AND RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCES 
SAND DRAW LAN DFILL, FREMONT COUNTY, WY 

TLI TLI ELI 

280-6467-1 280-6445-1 C10080682 

10/17/10 10117110 10118/10 RPD Calcu lations 

EB-1 EB-1 
Analyle EB-1 EB-2 EB to to 

EB-2 EB 

Methyl Iodide ND(1.0) ND(1 .0) ND(1.0) NC NC 

Methylene Chloride ND(2.0) 0.35 ND(1.0) NC NC 

a-Xylene NR NR ND(1.O) NA NA 

Styrene 0.62 ND(1 .0) ND(1.0) NC DL 

Tetrachloroethene ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND(1.0) NC NC 

Toluene ND(1 .0) 0.58 0.8 DL DL 

trans-1 ,2·0ichloroethene ND(1.0) ND(1.0) ND( t .O) NC NC 

trans-1,3-0ichloropropene ND(0.85) ND(0.85) ND(t .O) NC NC 

Trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-Butene ND(3.0) ND(3.0) ND(1.0) NC NC 

Trichloroethene ND(1.0) ND(1 .0) ND(1.O) NC NC 

Trichlorofluoromethane ND(2.0) ND(2.0) ND( t.O) NC NC 

Vinyl t:lcelate ND(3.0) ND(3 .0) ND(t .O) NC NC 

Vinyl Chloride ND(1.0) ND(t.O) ND(t .O) NC NC 

Xylenes, Total ND(2.0) ND(2.0) ND(t.O) NC NC 

Abbreviations 

OL = One result was detected and the other was not detected. Results were within 2 limes or were less than the reporting limits. 

EB = Equipment blank 

ELI = Energy Laboratories, Inc 

NA = Anal,1e not analyzed by laboratory using Method 82608 

NC = Not calculated because both analytes were non-detecl, or not analyzed 

ND{ 1.0) = Nol detected (Reporting Limit) 

NR = Analyte is not required per Solid Waste Chapter 2, Appendl)( A 

RPD::: Relative percent dtfference 

TU = Test America , Inc, 

Noles 

1. Results provided in units 01 ~g'llor Solid Waste 846 (SW846) Method 82608 

EB-2 
to 
EB 

NC 

DL 

NA 

NC 

NC 

31.9% 

NC 

NC 

NC 

NC 

NC 

NC 

r,c 
NC 

2. RPD calculated results less than 30% are acceptable for water analyses; however, if the resu1!s arc less than the reporting limit, accurate 
RPDs cannot be calculated. 

3. RPDs thaI e)(ceed 30% are noted by bold italics , 
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TestAmerica 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Job Description: Fremont County La ndfil l 

For: 
Trihydro Corporation 

1252 Commerce Drive 
Laramie, WY 82070 

Attention: Mr. Bill Brewer 

Donna R Rydberg 
Project Manager II 

donna.rydberg@testamericainc.com 
08/30/2010 

1\p:>lO"d!". ... I. He 
Do nnoo RR)a>e'g 

""';eel Manag*' . 
IlIlOI201O 305~ PM 

The test results in this report relate only to the samples in this report and meet all requirements of NELAC, with any 
exception s noted. Pursuan t to NELAP, this report shall not be reproduced except in fu ll , without the written approval of 
the laboratory. All questions regarding th is report should be directed to the TestAmerica Denver Project Manager. 

The Lab Cert ification 10# is E87667. 

Reporting limits are adjusted for sample size used , dilutions and moisture content if applicable. 

Tcs tAm erica Labora tories, Inc. 

TestAmerica Denver 4955 Yarrow Street, Arvada, CO 80002 

Tel (303) 736-0100 Fax (303) 431-7171 ~J~mericaioc com 
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CASE NARRATIVE 

CHent: Trihydro Corporation 

Project: Fremont County Landfill 

Report Number: 280-6467-1 

With the exceptions noted as nags or footnotes, standard analy1ical protocols were followed in Ihe analysis of the samples and no 
problems were encountered or anomalies observed. In additiona ll laboratory quality control samples were within established control 
limits, with any exceptions noted below. Each sample was analyzed to achieve the lowest possible reporting limit within the constraints of 
the method. In some cases, due to interference or ana lyles present al high concentrations, samples were diluted. For diluted samples, 
the reporting limits are adjusted relative to the dilution required . 

Calculations are performed before rounding to avoid round ~off errors in calculated resutts . 

All holding times were met and proper preservation noted forlhemethods performed on these samples, unless otherwise detailed in the 
individual sections below. 

Sample Receipt 

Three samples and a MS/MSD were received at the TestAmerica Denver Laboratory on Augu st 18, 2010. The samples 

arrived in good condition, properly pres6IVed and on ice. lhe temperature of the cooler upon receipt was 2.2°C. 

Method 82609 - Volatile Organic Compounds 
Samples MW~25 (280-6467-1), EQUIP BlANK (280-6467-2) anti BO-8-1 7-10 (280-6467-3) 'Were analyzed for volatile organic compounds 
(GC~MS) in accordance with EPA SW-846 MethOd 8260B. The samples were analyzed on 08/25/2010 and 08/26/2010. 

Methylene Chloride was detected in method blank MB 280-28834/6 at a level tha t was above the method detection limit but below the 
reporting limit. The value should be considered an estimate. and has been flagged U J". If the associatetl samples reported a result above 
the MOL andlor RL, the result has been · B~ flagged. 

A MS/MSD was performed on sample MW·25 (280-6467-1) as requesled on the chain of custody and was in control. 

No other anomalies were observed. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - Detections 

Client Trihydro Corporation Job Nu mber: 280-6467-1 

Lab Sample 10 Cl ient Samp le ID Reporting 
Analyte Result I Qualifier Limi t Units Method 

280-5467-1 MW·25 

Methylene Chloride 0.36 J8 2.0 uglL 82608 

280-6467-2 EQUIP BLANK 

B ro modichloro mel hane 0.78 J 1.0 ug/L 8260B 
2-Bulanone (MEK) 3.0 J 6.0 uglL 8260B 
Chloroform 3.2 1.0 ug/L 8260B 
Dibromochloromelhane 0.38 J 1.0 uglL 8260B 
Toluene 0.62 J 1.0 uglL 82608 

280-6467-3 60-8-17-10 

Acetone 6.5 J 10 uglL 82608 
Trichloronuoromelhane 0.35 J 2.0 ug/l 82608 

TcstAmerica Denver 
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CHent: Trlhydro Corpora tion 

Description 

Matri x: Water 

Vola lile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Purge and Trap 

Lab References: 

TAL DEN = TestAmerica Denver 

Method References: 

METHOD SUMMARY 

l ab Loca tion 

TAL DEN 

TAl DEN 

Method 

SI/'I'8468260B 

Job Number: 280~6467-1 

Preparation Method 

SW84650308 

S'N846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, PhysicallChemical Methods" , Third Edition, November t 985 And Its Updates. 

TestAmerica Denver 
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METHOD I ANALYST SUMMARY 

Client: Trihydro Corporation Job Number: 2BO~6467 -1 

Method Analyst An alyst 10 

SW846 8260B Ryerson, Joseph L JLR 

TeslAmcrica Denver 
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SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Client: Trihydro Corporation Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Date/Time DatelTime 
La b Sample 10 Client Samp le ID Client Matrix Sampled Received 

280-6467-1 MW-25 Water 08/1712010 1700 08/18/2010 0930 

280-6467-1MS MW-25 Water 08f17f2010 1700 08/18/2010 0930 

280-6467-1MSD MW-2S Water 08117/2010 1700 08/18/2010 0930 

280-6467-2 EQUIP BLANK Water 08/17{2010 1700 08/18/2010 0930 

280-6467-3 BO-8-17-10 Water 0811712010 1700 08/18/2010 0930 

TestAmerica Denver 
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SAMPLE RESULTS 

TeslAmerica Denver 
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Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Client Sample 10: MW-25 

Lab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

280-6467-1 

Waler 

Method: 82608 
Preparation: 50308 
Dilution: 1.0 
Date Analyzed: 08/25/2010 2248 

Date Prepared: 08125/2010 2248 

Analyte 

Acetone 
Acrylonitrile 
Benzene 
8romochlorome\hane 
B ro modichloro met ha ne 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Bulanone (MEK) 

Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroe\hane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1 .3-DiChloropropene 
Oibromo chloromel ha ne 
Dibromomethane 
1,2·Dichlorobenzene 
1,4·Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-0ichloroethane 

1,2-Dlchloroelhane 
1, 1-0Ichloroelhene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
2-Hexanone 
lodomethane 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Styrene 
1, 1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrach loroethene 
Toluene 
tra ns- l ,4-Dichloro-2-butene 

trans-1,2-0ichloroelhene 
trans-' ,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1, 1 ~ Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes, Total 

Surrogate 

TestAmerica Denver 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Date Sampled: 08/17/2010 1700 

Date Received: 08/18/2010 0930 

82608 Volatile Organic Compounds (GCfMS) 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

Result (uglL) 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
0 .36 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

%Rec 
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Instrument 10: 

Lab File ID: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

Final WeightNolume: 

Qualifier MOL 
1.9 
1.4 
0.16 
0.10 

0.17 

0.19 

0.21 
2.0 
0.45 
0.19 
0.17 

0.41 
0.16 
0.30 
0.15 
0.16 
0.17 

0.17 
0 .15 

0.16 
0.22 
0.13 
0 .23 
0.18 
0.16 

1.7 
0.23 

J8 0.32 

0.98 
0.17 
0.21 
0.21 
0 .20 

0.17 
0.80 
0.15 
0.19 
0.16 
0.27 
0 .1 6 
0.29 
0.94 
DAD 
0.19 

MSV_~.1S1 

ms2881.D 

20 mL 

20 mL 

RL 
10 
20 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
6 .0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
0 .85 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
5 .0 
1.0 
2.0 
50 
1.0 
1.0 
0.42 
1.0 
1.0 
3 .0 
1.0 
0.85 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 
2.0 

Qualifier Acceptance limits 
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Client: Trihydro Corporat ion 

Client Sample 10: 

Lab Sample 10: 

C lient Matrix: 

Method: 

Preparation: 

Dilution: 

Date Analyzed: 

Date Prepared: 

MW·25 

280-6467-1 

Water 

82608 

50308 
1.0 
08/25/2010 2248 

0812Sf2010 2248 

Surrogate 
4-8romofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibramofluoromethane (Surr) 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane·d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surr) 

TestAmerica Denver 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Dale Sampled: 08117f201Q 1700 

Date Received: 08/18/20100930 

82608 Volatile OrganiC Compounds (GCIMS) 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

%Rec 

105 
104 
104 
112 
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Instrument ID: 

Lab File 10: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

MSV_MS1 

ms2881 .D 

20 ml 
20 mL Final WeighWolume: 

Qualifier Acceptance Limits 

78·120 
77 -120 

70 - 127 
80 - 125 
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Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Client Sample 10: 

Lab Sample 10: 

Client Ma trix: 

EQUIP BLANK 

280-6467-2 

Water 

Method: 
Preparation: 

Dilution: 

82608 

50308 

1.0 

Date Analyzed: 

Date Prepared: 

Analyte 

Acetone 
Acrylonitrile 

0812612010 0031 

08/2612010 0031 

Benzene 
Bromochloromelhane 
Bro modichlo fa metha ne 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Bulanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroelhane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1 .2-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropro pene 
Dibromochloromelhane 
Dibromomethane 
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichlaroethane 
1.1-0ichloroethene 
1,2-Dichlaroprapane 
Elhylbenzene 
2-Hexanone 
lodamethane 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Melhyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 

Styrene 
1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroelhane 
1,1 .2 ,2·Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroelhene 
Toluene 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 
trans-1 .2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1 .3-Dichtoropropene 
1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane 

1.1.2-Trichloroethane 
TrichJoroelhene 
TriChlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes. Total 

Surrogate 

TestAmerica Denver 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Date Sampled: 08117f2010 1700 

Date Received: 08118/20100930 

82608 Volatile Organic Corn pounds (GCIMS) 

Analysis Balch: 280-28834 

Result (ug/L) 

ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

0.7B 

ND 
ND 

3.0 
ND 
NO 
ND 
ND 

3.2 
ND 

ND 
ND 
0.38 
ND 

I<D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

0.62 
ND 

ND 

ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 

%Rec 
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Instrumenl lO: 

Lab File 10: 

Initial WeightNolume: 
Final WeighWolume: 

Qualifie r MOL 
1.9 

1.4 
0.16 
0.10 

0.1 7 
0.19 
0.21 
2.0 
0.45 
0.19 
0 .17 

0.41 
0.16 
0.30 

0.15 
0,16 
0.17 
0. 17 
0.15 
0. 16 
0.22 

0.13 
0 .23 
0.18 
0.16 
1.7 
0.23 
0.32 

0.98 
0.17 

0 .21 
0.21 
0.20 

J 0 .17 
0 .80 

0.15 
0.19 
0.16 

0.27 
0.16 
0 .29 
0.94 
0.40 
0.19 

MSV_MS1 

ms2886 .D 

20 mL 

20 mL 

RL 
10 
20 
10 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
2.0 

60 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
10 

0.85 
1.0 
1 0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
50 
1.0 

2.0 

5.0 
1.0 
1.0 

0.42 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 

1.0 
0.85 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

2.0 
3.0 
10 

2.0 

Qual ifier Acceptance Limits 
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Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Client Sample 10: 

l ab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

Method: 

Prepara tion: 

Dilution: 

Dale Analyzed: 

Dale Prepared: 

EQUIP BLANK 

280-6467·2 

Water 

8260B 

5030B 
1.0 
08/26/2010 0031 
08/2612010 0031 

Surrogate 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane (SUfr) 

1,2-Dichloroelhane-d 4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Surf) 

Tes tAmerica Denver 

Analytical Data 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Date Sampled: 08/17/20 10 1700 

Date Received: 08/18/2010 0930 

8260B Vola tile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Ana lysis Batch: 280-28834 

%Rec 

109 
95 
97 
113 
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Instrument 10: 

Lab File 10: 

Initial Weigt1Wolume: 

Final WeighlNolume: 

MSV_MS1 

ms2886.0 

20 mL 

20 mL 

Qualifier Acceptance Limits 

78 - 120 
77 - 120 
70 - 127 
80-125 
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Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Client Sam ple ID: 

Lab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

8 D-8-17-10 

280-6467-3 

Waler 

Method: 

Prepara tion: 

Dilution: 

82608 
50308 

1.0 
Dale Analyzed: 

Dale Prepared: 

Analyte 
Acetone 
Acrylonitrile 
Benzene 
Bromochloromethane 

08/26f2010 0051 

08r26/2010 0051 

B TO mod ichlo rometha ne 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Bulanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 
C~rhon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1 ,2-DichJoroelhene 
cis-' ,3-Dichloropropene 
Dibromochlorometha ne 
Dlbromomelhane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
, ,4·Dichlorobenzene 
1,1-Dichloroelhane 
1,Z-Dichloroethane 
1, ,-Dichloroethene 
1,Z-Dichloropropane 
EthyJbenzene 
2·Hexanone 
lodomethane 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 
Styrene 
1,1 ,1 ,2·Tetrachloroelhane 

1,1,2,2· Tetrachloroetha ne 
Tetrachloroe\hene 
Toluene 
Irans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 
trans-, ,2-Dlchloroelhene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
',1,1 -Trichloroethane 
1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromelhane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes , Total 

Surrogate 

TesLAmerica Denver 

An alytical Data 

Job Number: 280~6467-1 

Date Sampled: 08f17/2010 1700 

Dale Received: 08/18/2010 0930 

82608 Volatile Organ ic Compounds (G CfMS) 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

ResuH (ug/L) 

6.5 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
0 .35 

NO 
NO 
NO 

%Rec 

Page 13 of 28 

lnslrument [0 : 

Lab Fite 10: 

IniUal WeighWolume: 

Final WeightNolume: 

Qualifier MOL 
J 1.9 

1.4 
0.16 
0.10 

0.17 
0.19 
0.21 
2.0 
0.45 
0.19 

0.17 

0.41 
0.16 

0.30 

0,15 
0.16 
0.17 
0.17 

0.1 5 
0.16 
0.22 
0.13 
0.23 
0.18 
0.16 
1.7 
0.23 

0.32 

0.98 
0.17 
0.21 

0.21 
0.20 
0.17 
0.80 
0.15 
0.19 
0.16 

0.27 
0.16 

J 0.29 
0.94 
DAD 
0.19 

MSV_MS1 

ms2887.D 

20 mL 

20 mL 

RL 
10 
20 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
6.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
0 .85 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
5.0 
1.0 
2.0 
5.0 
1.0 
1.0 
OA2 
1.0 
1.0 
3.0 
1.0 
0 .85 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
3.0 
1.0 
2.0 

Qualifier Acceptance limits 

08/30/2010 



Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Client Sample 10: 

lab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

Method: 

Preparation : 

Dilution: 

Dale Analyzed: 

Dale Prepared-

BO·8·17-10 

280-6467-3 

Water 

8260B 
5030B 

1.0 

OBf26/2Q10 0051 

08/26(2010 0051 

Surrogate 

4-Brornofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 

1,2·Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-dB (Sun) 

TcstAm~rjca Denver 

Analytica l Data 

Job Number: 280·6467·1 

Da te Sampled: 08/17/20101700 

Date Received: 08/18/2010 0930 

82608 Volatile Organic Compounds (GCIMS) 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

%Rec 

105 
100 
101 
115 

Page 14 of 28 

Instrument 10: 

lab File 10: 

Initial WeighWolume: 

MSV_MS1 

ms2887.D 

20 mL 

20 mL Final WeighWolume: 

Qualifier Acceptance Limits 

78 - 120 
77-120 
70-127 
80 -125 

08/30/2010 



Client: T rihydro Corporation 

Lab Section 

GCIMS VOA 

TestAmcrica Denver 

Quali fie r 

B 

F 

J 

F 

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Description 

Compound was found in the blank and sample. 

MS or MSD exceeds the control limits 

Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL 
and the concentration is an approximate value. 

RPD of the MS and MSD exceeds the control limits 

page 15 of 28 08/30/2010 



QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS 

TestAmer ica Denver 
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Client: Trihydro Corporation 

QC Association Summary 

Lab Sample 10 Cli en t Sample 10 

GC/MS VOA 

Analysis Batch:28D-28834 
LCS 280-28834/4 

lCSD 280-28834/5 
MB 280-28834/6 

280-6467-1 

280-6467-1MS 

280-6467-1MSD 

280-6467-2 

280-6467-3 

Report Basis 
T= Total 

TestAmerica Denver 

Lab Control Sample 

Lab Contro l Sample Duplicate 

Method Blank 

MW-25 

Matrix Spike 

Matrix Spike Duplicate 

EQUIP BLANK 

60 -8-17-10 

Report 

Bas is 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

Pag e 1 7 of 28 

Client Matrix 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Water 

Quality Contro l Results 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Method Prep Bat ch 

82608 
8260B 

8260B 

8260B 

82608 
8260B 

82608 
82608 

08/30/2010 



Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Surrogate Recovery Report 

82608 Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) 

Client Malr ix; Water 

lab Sample 10 

28Q-6467-1 

280-6467-2 

280-6467-3 

MB 260-28834/6 

lCS 280-28834/4 

lCSD 280-28834/5 

280-6467-1 MS 

280-6467-1 MSD 

Surrogate 

Client Sample 10 

MW-2S 

EQUIP BLANK 

BO-8-17-10 

MW-25 MS 

MW-25MSO 

BFB - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
DBFM::: Dibromofluoromethane (Sun) 
DCA = 1 ,2-D [chloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
TOL '" Toluene-dB (Surr) 

TcstAmerica Denver 

BFB 

%Rec 

105 

109 

105 

105 

97 

101 

100 

101 

OBFM DCA TOl 
%Rec %Rec %Rec 

10' 10' 112 

95 97 113 

100 101 115 

102 10' 110 

101 102 106 

102 100 106 

98 99 108 

96 93 110 

Accep ta nce limits 
78-120 
77-120 
70-127 
80-125 

Page 18 of 28 

Qua lity Control Results 

Job Number: 280-6467- 1 

08/30/2010 



Client: Tnhydro Corporation 

Method Blank" Batch: 280·28834 

Lab Sample 10: MB 280-28834/6 

Client Matrix: Water 

Dilution: 1.0 

Date Analyzed: 08/25/2010 2225 

Date Prepared: 08J25!2010 2225 

Analyte 

Acetone 
Acrylonitrile 

Benzene 
Bromochloromelhane 

Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
2-Butanone (MEK) 
Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenz.ene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
cis-1.2-0 ichloroethene 
cis -1.3-0ichloropropene 

Dibromochloromelhane 
Dibromomethane 

1.2-0ichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
1.1-Dichloroelhane 
1,2-Dichloroelhane 
1,1-Dichloroelhene 

1.2-0ichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
2-Hexanone 

lodomelhane 
Methylene Chloride 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 

Styrene 
1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
trans-l,4-Dichloro-2-butene 
trans-1,2-Dichlofoelhene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroelhane 

1,1 ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene . 

Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 

TestAmerica Denver 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

Prep Batch: N/A 
Units: ug/L 

Result 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
0-431 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
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Qual 

J 

Quality Control Results 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Method : 8260B 
Preparation: 5030B 

Instrument 10: MSV_MS1 

Lab File ID: ms2880.D 

Initial WeighWolume: 20 mL 

Final WeightNolume : 20 mL 

MOL RL 

1.9 10 
1.4 20 
0.16 10 
0.10 1.0 
0.17 1.0 
0.19 1.0 
0.21 2.0 
20 6.0 
0.45 2.0 
0.19 1.0 
0.17 1.0 
0.41 20 
0.16 1.0 
0.30 2.0 
0.15 1.0 
0.16 0.85 
0.17 10 
0.17 1.0 
0.15 1.0 
0.16 1.0 
0.22 1.0 
0 .13 1.0 
0.23 1.0 
0 .18 1.0 
0 .16 1.0 
1.7 5.0 
0.23 10 
0.32 2.0 
0 .98 50 
0.17 1.0 
0 .21 1.0 
0.21 0.42 
0.20 1.0 
0.17 1.0 
0 .80 30 
0.15 1.0 
0.19 0.85 
0.16 1.0 
0.27 1.0 
0.16 1.0 
0.29 2.0 
094 3.0 
OAO 10 

OB/30/2010 



Client Trihydro Corporation 

Method B lan k - Batch : 280-28834 

Lab Sample 10: MB 280-28834/6 

Client Malrix: Waler 

Dilution: 1.0 
Dale Analyzed : 08/25/2010 2225 
Dale Prepared: 08/25/2010 2225 

Analyte 

Xylenes, Total 

Surrogate 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 

Dibromofiuoromelhane (Surr) 

1 ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 

Toluene-d8 (Surr) 

TestArncrica Denver 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

Prep Batch: N/A 

Units: ugfL 

Result 

NO 

%Rec 

105 
102 
104 
110 

Page 20 of 28 

Qual 

Quality Control Resu lts 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Method: 8260B 
Preparation: 50308 

Instrument 10: MSV_MS1 

Lab File 10: ms2880.D 

Initial weighlNolume: 20 mL 
Final WeighlNolume: 20 mL 

MOL RL 

0.19 2.0 

Acceptance limits 

78 - 120 
77 - 120 
70 - 127 
80 - 125 

08/30/2010 



Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Lab Control Samplel 

Lab Contro l Sample Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 280-28834 

Les Lab Sample 10: LeS 280-28834/4 

Client Matrix: Water 

Di lution: 1.0 

Date Analyzed: 08/25/2010 2104 

Date Prepared: 08/25/2010 2104 

LCSD Lab Sample 10: LCSO 280-28834/5 

Cl ient Matrix: Water 

Dilul ion: 

Date Analyzed: 

Date Prepared: 

Analyle 

Benzene 
Bromodichloromelhane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroform 
t .4-Dichlorobenzene 

1.1-Did1toroethane 
1.1-0ichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 

Ethylbenzene 
Methylene Ch loride 

Tetrachloroelhene 
Toluene 

1.0 

08/2512010 

08/25/2010 

trans-, ,2-Dichloroethene 

1.1 ,1-Trichloroethane 
Trich loroelhene 

Surrogate 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 
1.2-Dichloroelhane-d4 (Sun) 
Toluene-dS (Surr) 

TcstAmcric a Den vcr 

2144 

2144 

Analysis Balch: 280-28834 

Prep Batch: N/A 

Units: ug/L 

Analysis Batch: 280-28834 

Prep Balch: N/A 

Units: uglL 

% Rec. 

LCS LCSO Umit 

101 100 77 -120 

100 97 78 - 120 
100 102 80 - 120 

95 94 78 - 120 

99 98 78 - 120 
91 90 77·120 
98 99 77·120 
105 108 68 - 133 
100 95 76 - 120 

98 97 78 - 120 

104 101 7 1 - 120 
97 99 77 - 120 
103 102 73 -120 

100 99 80 - 120 

99 98 78·120 
99 98 78 -122 

RPD 

1 
3 
2 
2 

1 

3 
5 
1 
3 
2 
1 
1 
0 

LeS % Rec LCSO % Rec 

97 101 
101 102 
102 100 
106 106 
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Quality Control Results 

Job Number : 280-6467-1 

Method: 8260B 

Preparation: 50308 

Inslrumenl lO: MSV _MS1 

Lab File 10: ms2876.0 

Inilia! WeighWolume: 20 m L 

Final WeighlNolume: 20 mL 

Instrumenl lD: MSV_MSI 

Lab File 10: ms2878.D 

initial WeighWolume: 20 mL 

Final WeighWolume: 20 mL 

RPD Limit lCS Qual 

20 
20 
21 
20 
20 
23 
21 
20 
20 
26 
20 
20 
20 
24 
20 
20 

Acceptance limits 

78 - 120 
77 - 120 
70 ~ 127 

80 - 125 

LeSD Qual 

08/30/2010 



Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Laboratory Contro ll 
Laboratory Duplicate Data Report - Batch : 280-28834 

lCS Lab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

Dilution: 

Dale Analyzed: 

Date Prepared: 

Analyte 

Benzene 

LCS 280-28834/4 

Water 

1.0 
08/25/2010 2104 

08/25/2010 2104 

Bro modichlorome\ ha n e 
Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 
Cllloroform 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1,1 ·Oichloroeth ane 

1.1-0ichloroethene 

1.2·Dichloropropane 

Ethylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 
Tetrachloroe\hene 

Toluene 

trans-1 ,2-0 ichloroelhene 

1.1.1 -Trichloroethane 

Trichloroelhene 

TestAmerica Denver 

Units: ug/L 

LCS Spike LeSO Spike 
Amount Amount 

5.00 5 .00 
5.00 5 .00 
5 .00 500 
5 .00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 
5.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 
5.00 5 .00 

5.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 
5.00 5 .00 

5.00 5.00 

5.00 5.00 
5.00 5 .00 
5.00 5.00 

Page 22 of 28 

Quality Control Results 

Method: 82608 

Preparation: 5030B 

LCSD Lab Sample 10: 

Client Matrix: 

Dilution: 

Dale Analyzed: 

Dale Prepared: 

LCS 
ResulUQual 

5.03 
4.99 
4.99 
4.76 
4 ,95 

4.55 
4 .89 

5.24 

4.98 

4.90 

5.21 
4 .84 

5.14 

4.99 

4.94 

4.96 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

LeSO 280-28834/5 

Water 

10 
08/2512010 21 44 

08(2512010 2144 

LeSO 
Resu!tlQual 

4.99 

4.83 
5.11 
4.68 
4.88 
4.50 
4.93 

5.39 
4.75 

4.85 

5.05 

4.93 

5.10 

4.95 

4.92 

4.90 
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CHent: Trihydro Corporation 

Matrix Spikel 
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recove ry Report - Batch: 280-28834 

MS Lab Sample 10: 280-6467- 1 

Client Matrix: Water 
~ilution: 1.0 
Dale Analyzed: 08/2512010 2330 

Date Prepared: 08/25/2010 2330 

MSD Lab Sample 10: 280-6467- 1 

Client Matrix: Water 

Dilution: 1.0 
Dale Analyzed: 08/25/2010 2350 

Date Prepared: 08/25/2010 2350 

Analyte 

Benzene 

Bromodichloromelhane 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroform 

lA-Dichlorobenzene 

1,l-Dichloroelhane 

1,l -Qich loroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

Ethylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroelhene 

AnalYSis Batch: 280-28834 

Prep Batch: N/A 

Analysis Balch: 280-28834 

Prep Batch: N/A 

% Rec. 
MS MSD limit 

97 104 77-120 

98 94 78-120 

98 108 80- 120 

100 102 78 - 120 

101 102 78 - 120 

103 102 77- 120 

98 101 77- 120 

103 119 68 -1 33 
94 95 76 - 120 

99 107 78 - 120 

100 97 71-1 20 

95 109 77 - 120 

96 102 73 - 120 

98 106 80 · 120 

94 102 78 - 120 

92 101 78 - 122 

Quality Contro l Results 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Method: 82608 

Preparation: 5030B 

InslrumenllD: MSV_MS1 

Lab File 10: ms2883,Q 

Initial WeighWolume: 20 mL 
Final WeighWolume: 20 mL 

InslrumenllD: MSV_MS1 

Lab File to: ms2884.D 
Initial WeighWolume: 20 mL 

Final WeighWolume: 20 mL 

RPD RPD limit MS Qual MSD Qual 

6 20 
5 20 
10 21 
2 20 

20 
23 

3 21 
15 20 
1 20 
7 26 
3 20 
13 20 
6 20 
7 24 
8 20 
9 20 

Surrogate MS % Rec MSD % Rec Acceptance Limits 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 101 78 -120 
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 98 96 77 - 120 
1 ,2-Dichloroelhane-d4 (Sun) 99 93 70 -127 
Toluene-d8 (Surr) 108 110 80 - 125 
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Client Trihydro Corporation 

Matrix Spike/ 
Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery Report - Batch: 280-28834 

MS Lab Sample 10: 280-6467-1 

Client Matrix: 

Dilulion: 

Date Analyzed: 

Date Prepared: 

Anatyte 

Benzene 

Water 

1.0 
08/2512010 2330 

08/2512010 2330 

8 romodichloromethane 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroform 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

1 .1 ~Oichloroethane 

1,1-0ichloroethene 

1.2-0ichloropropane 

Ethylbenzene 

Methylene Chloride 

Telrachloroethene 

Toluene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

TestAmerica Denver 

Units: ug/L 

Sample MS Spike 

Result/Qual Amount 

NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5,00 

NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 
0.36 J 5.00 
NO 5.00 
NO 5.00 

NO 5.00 
NO 5 .00 

ND 5.00 
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Quality Control Resu Its 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Method : 8260B 
Preparation: 50308 

MSD lab Sample 10: 280-6467-1 

Client Matrix: 

Dilution: 

Dale Analyzed: 

Dale Prepared: 

Waler 
1.0 
Oa/25/2010 2350 

08/2512010 2350 

MSD Spike MS MSO 
Amount Result/Qual Res ulliQual 

5.00 4.87 5.18 
5.00 4 .92 4.70 
5.00 4 .88 5.41 
5.00 5.01 5 .1 1 
5.00 5.04 5.08 
5.00 5.1 5 5.10 
5.00 4.90 5 .05 
5.00 5.13 5.95 
5.00 4 .70 4 .74 
5.00 4.97 5.33 
5.00 5.36 5.22 
5.00 4 .77 5.43 
5.00 4.82 5.12 
5.00 4 .92 5.29 
5.00 4 .69 5.10 
5.00 4.62 5.05 

08/30/2010 



Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Laboratory Chronic le 

Lab 10: 280-6467-1 

Method Bottle ID 

P:5030B 280-6467-B-1 

A:8260B 280-6467-8-1 

Lab 10: 280-6467-1 

Method Bottle 10 

P:5030B 280-6467-A-1 MS 

A:6260B 2BO-6467-A-1 MS 

Lab 10: 280-6467-1 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:8260B 

Lab 10: 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:8260B 

Lab 10: 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:8260B 

Lab 10: 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:82608 

Bottle ID 

280-6467-8-1 MSD 

280-6467-8-' MSD 

280-6467·2 

M8 

Bottle 10 

280-6467-C-2 

280-6467-C-2 

Bottle 10 

280-6467-8-3 

280-6467-8-3 

BoUIe 10 

MB 280-28834/6 

M8 280-28834/6 

TestAmerica Denver 

Client 10: MW-2S 

Sample DatetTime: 

Analysis 

Run Batch 

280-28834 

280-28634 

Client 10 : MW·25 

Sample DalefTime: 

Analysis 

Run Batch 

260-28834 

280-28834 

Client 10: MW-2S 

Sample OalefTime: 

Run 

AnalYSis 
Batch 

280-28834 

280-28634 

08/17/2010 17 :00 

Prep Batch 

08/171201 0 17:00 

Prep Batch 

08117/2010 17:00 

Prep Batch 

Client ID~ EQUIP BLANK 

Sample DatefTime: 08/17/2010 17:00 

Analysis 

Run Batch Prep Batch 

280-28834 

280·28834 

Client 10: BO-8-17-10 

Sample DatefTime: 08/17/2010 17:00 

Run 

Analysis 

Batch 

280-28834 

280-28834 

Client 10: N/A 

Prep Batch 

Sample DalefTime: N/A 

Analysis 

Run Batch Prep Batch 

280-28834 

280-28834 
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Quality Control Results 

Received DaterTime: 

Date Prepared I 
Analyzed Oil 

08125/2010 22:48 

08/2512010 22:48 

Received DatefTime: 

Date Prepared I 
Analyzed Oil 

08/25/2010 23:3Q 

08/2512010 23:30 

Received OatefTime: 

Date Prepared 1 
Analyzed 

08/25/2010 23:50 

08/25/2010 23:50 

Oil 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

08118/2010 09:30 

L,b Analyst 

TAL DEN JLR 

TAL DEN JLR 

0811812010 09:30 

Lab Analyst 

TAL DEN JLR 

TAL DEN JLR 

08/18/2010 09:30 

L,b 

TAL DEN 

TAL DEN 

Analyst 

JLR 

JLR 

Received DatefTime: 08/1812010 09:30 

Date Prepared 1 
Analyzed Dil Lab Analyst 

08/26/2010 00:31 TAL DEN JLR 

08/26/2010 00:31 TAL DEN JLR 

Received DalefTime: 08/1812010 09 :30 

Date Prepared { 

Analyzed 

08/26/2010 00:51 

08{26/2010 00:51 

Oil Lab Analyst 

TAL DEN JLR 

TAL DEN JLR 

Received Da\eITime: NIA 

Date Prepared I 

Analyzed Oil Lab Analyst 

06/2512010 22:25 TAl DEN JLR 
OBf2512010 22:25 TAL DEN JLR 

A = Analytical Method P '" Prep Method 

08/30/2010 



Client Trihydro Corporation 

Laboratory Chronicle 

la b 10: 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:8260B 

LablD: 

Method 

P:5030B 

A:8260B 

LCS 

LeSD 

Lab References: 

Bottle 10 

LCS 280-28834/4 

LCS 280-28834/4 

Bottle 10 

LCSD 280-28834/5 

LCSD 280-28834/5 

TAL DEN '" TestAt1I~licCl Denver 

TestAmerica Denver 

Client 10: NfA 

Sample DaterTime: N/A 

Analysis 

Ron Batc h Prep Batch 

280-28834 

280-28834 

Client 10: N/' 

Sample OatelTime: N/A 

Analysis 

Ron Batc h Prep Batc.h 

280-28834 
280-28834 
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Quality Control Results 

Job Number: 280-6467-1 

Received DatelTime: NfA 

Date Prepared I 

Analyzed Oil Lab Analyst 

08/25/2010 21:04 TAL DEN JLR 
08125/2010 21 :04 TAL DEN JLR 

Received OatefTime: NfA 

Date Prepared I 
Analyzed Oil Lab Analyst 

08125/2010 21:44 TAL DEN JLR 
Dal25/20l0 21:44 TAL DEN JLR 

A'" Ana lytical Method P = Prep Method 

08/30/2010 



Chain of 
Custody Record 

''' .... -., .. ~-.. ~~ '~~~I 
Clienf 

~'Io ~/?--; 
Add""s3~O : Gc/-f.c,'e(c/' 

Ci,! ~H~ ' I~Yfi~~20 
Project Na.me and ~~i(--S l,..J ~ lA.Jy 
Contract/Purchaso f'dGr'OuO!O No. f 

. ! 7cc:::.....1 
Samp/~ 1.0. No. and Description ' 

(Containers for eac{1 sample may be combined on one Ilne) Data 

Sampler ID ~ T tA . 
Temperat~re on Receipt lL! 1 (~ I es . men c a 

!fIg THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Drinking Water? Yes 0 No 0 
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Page of 
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Tum Around Time FJequired QC Requlremen~s (Specify) 

024 Hours o 4B Hours ,D 7 Days o 14 Days 021 Days o Olllor " 

;R~l;U A~ l'9i7 /;D I
11

)7;?r= '~~ /~ I;~e 
l

71me 

;) (' X ~ -ff-IV eqb1L-
o RlJlinquis ,e 8rt r I- I Dale Jnmo 2.Rece;VBdB~ I Date l

11me 

:?: : 
d" Relinquished By ; I Dale I.Tlme 

3. R8C8Ned By Date I Time -... ! 
'" 
o 

DISTRIBUTION: WHITE - Relumed to Client wilh Report; CANARY - Stays with the Sample; PIN/( - Field Copy I . . 



Login Sample Receipt Check List 

Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Log in Number: 6467 

Creator: Harrington, Nicholas 

List Number: 1 

Question 

Rad ioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below 
background 
The cooler's custody seal, if present. is intact. 

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or 
tampered with. 
Samples were received on ice. 

Cooler Tempera ture is acceptable . 

Cooter Temperature is recorded. 

coe is present. 

coe is filled out in ink and legible . 

CDC is filled out with all pertinent information. 

Is tile Field Sampler's name present on COC? 

There afe no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and 
the COCo 
Samples are received within Holding Time. 

Sample containers have legible labels. 

Containers are not broken or leaking. 

Sample collection dale/times are provided. 

Appropriate sample containers are used. 

Sample bottles are completely filled. 

Sample Preservation Verified 

There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, inel. any requested 
M$/MSDs 
VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in 
diameter. 
If necessary. staff have been informed of any shon hold l ime or quick TAT 
needs 
MultiphaSiC samples are not present. 

Samples do not require splitting or compositing. 

T I FI NA 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 
True 
False 

True 
True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 

True 
True 
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A TTACHl\ffiNT B 

TIER II DATA VALIDATION REPORT SUMMARY 

LABORATORY PROJECT!D: 280-6467-1 



Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

Client: Fremont County SWDD Laboratory: TeslAmerica, Arvada, CO 

Project Name: 2010-20 11 Environmental 
Sample Matrix: Water 

Monitorinq 

Project Number: 09Y-001 -003 Sample Start Date: 8/17/2010 

Date Valida ted: 10/15/2010 Sample End Dale : 811712010 

Parameters Included: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Solid Waste 846 (SW846) Method 8260B 

Laboratory Project 10: 280-6467-1 

Data Validator: Storm John. Envi ronmental Statisticia n 

DATA EVALUATION CRITERIA SUMMARY 

A Tier II Data Validation was performed by Trihydro Corporation's Chemical Data Evaluation Services Group on the analytical 

data report package generated by TestAmerica in Arvada, CO evaluating samples from the Sand Draw Landfill site, located in 
Fremont County, WY, 

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of this data package were assessed during this data review. 
Precision 'A'aS determ ined by evaluating the calculated relative percent difference (RPD) values of samples from field duplicate 
pairs. Laboratory accuracy was established by reviewing the demonstrated percent recoveries of matrix spike (MS) and matrix 

spike duplicate (MSD) samples, and of laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicates (LCSO) to 

verify that data are not biased . Additionally, fiel d accuracy was established by collecting an equipment blank to monitor fo r 
possible ambient or c ross contamination during sampling. Method compliance was established by revie'.'ling holding times, 

detection limits, surrogate recoveries, method blanks, and the LCS and LCSO percent recoveries against method -specific 
requirements. Completeness \vas evaluated by determining the overall ratio of the number of samples planned versus the 

number of samples with valid analyses. Oetennination of completeness included a review of the chain-of-custody (CoC). 
laboratory analytical methods, and other necessary documents associated '.'lith this analytical data set. 

Da ta were evaluated in general accordance with validation criteria se t forth in the United Slates Environmental Protection 

Agency (US EPA) Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines (NFG) for Superfund Organic Methods 
Data Review, document number USEPA-540RR~08-01 , June 2008 with additional reference to the USEPA CLP NFGs for 

Organic Data Review, document number EPA 540/R-99-008, October 1999. Review of duplicates is conducted in accordance 

with US EPA Region 1 Laboratory Data Validation Functional GUidelines for Evaluation of Organic Analysis, December 1996 or 
as speci fied by the method (as applicable). 

SAMP LE NUMBERS TABLE 

Client Sample 10 Laboratory Sample Number 

MW-25 280-6467-1 

EQUIP BLANK 280-6467-2 

BD-8-17-10 280-6467-3 



Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

The samples were analyzed rer the required analytes. Assessmen t of CoC completeness is included in Section #3. The 

laboratory data were reviewed to evaluate compliance with the required methods and the quality of the reported data. A 
leading check mark (.,I) indicates that the referenced validation criteria were deemed acceptable. A preceding crossed circle 
((2:,) indicates validation criteria for which the data may have been qualified by the data validalor. Details are noted in the 

tables below. 

Va lida tion Cri teria 

./ Data Completeness 

./ CoC Documentation 

./ Holding TImes and Preservation 

o Laboratory Blanks 

./ System Mon itoring Compounds (i.e., Surrogates) 

./ Laboratory Control Samples/Laboratory Control Sample Dupl icates (LCSIlCSD) 

,/ Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike DlJplicaies (MS/MSD) 

./ Field Duplicates 

./ Equipment Blank 

OVERALL D ATA PACK AGE ASSESSMENT 

Based on a data validation review, the data are acceptable as delivered; exceptions (i.e., rejected data) are noted below. Data 
qua lified by the laboratory are discussed in Section #2. 

The purpose of validating data and assigning Qualifiers is to assist in proper data interpretation. Data which are not qualified 
meet the site data quality objectives. If values are assigned qualifiers other than an R (rejected, data not usable), the data 
may be used for site evalua tion, with the reasons for qualification being given consideration when interpreting sample 
concentrations. Data points which are assigned an R qualifier should not be used for site evaluation purposes. Text identified 
in bold font indicates that further action andlor Qua lification of the data were required. Data were Qualified with J data flags by 
the laboratory if the result was greater than or equal to the method detection limi t (MOL) bu t less than the reporting limit (RL). 
Laboratory J flags were preserved in the data and induded in the Data Qualification Summary table at the end of this report. 
Additional data validation Qualifiers were added for the items noted with crossed circles, above. Please see the Data 
Qualifica tion Summary table a\ the end of this report for a complete list of samples and analytes qualified. 

Data qualifiers used during this validation included: 

J - Estimaled concentration 

U - Evaluated to be undetected at the reporting limi t 

Data Completeness 
The analyses were performed as requested on the CoG records. The associaled samples were received by the laboratory 
and analyzed properly. No data points were rejected. The data completeness measure for this data package is 100% and is 
acceptable. 

-'r; 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CH ECKLIST 

1. Was the report (ree of non-conformances related to the analytical data identified by No 
the laboratory? 

Comments: The laboratory noted the following non-con formances related to the analytical data in the Case Narrative. 

Method 8260B-VOG: 

Methylene chloride was detected in the method blank in analysis batch 280-28834 (no preparation batch) at a level that was 
above the method detection limit (MOL) but below the reporting limit (RL). The value should be considered an estimate, 
and has been flagged ~J " If the associated samples reported a result above the MOL and/or RL, the result was "8 " flagged . 

A MS/MSD was performed on sample MW-25 as requested on the chain of custody and was in control. 

2. Were data qualification flags or other notes used by the labora tory? If yes, define. Yes 

Comments: The following data qualification flags were used by the laboratory. 

B: Compound was found in the blank sample 

F: RPO of the Iv1S and MSO or the MS or MSD exceeds the control limits. 

J: Result was less than the RL but greater tha n or equal to the MOL and the concentration is an approximate value. 

3. Were sample CoC forms complete? Yes 

Comments: The CoC forms were complete from the field to the laboratory. Custody was maintained as evidenced by 
proper signatures, dates, and times of receipt. 

4 . Were detection limits in accordance with the quality assurance project plan (QAPP), Yes 
permit, or method, or indicated as acceptable? 

Comments: The detection limits were acceptable. No dilutions were required. 

5. Were the requested analytical methods in compliance with the QAPP, permit. or Yes 
CoC? 

Comments: The requested analytical metll0ds were in compliance with the CoCo 

6. Were samples received in good condition within method specified requirements? Yes 

Comments: The samples were received on wet ice, intact, and in good condition with cooler temperatures 'Nithin the 4"C +/. 
2·C acceptance range at 2.2"C as reported in the Case Narrative . Custody seals were present and intact on the shipping 
containers. The laboratory noted that one VOA via l was broken for sample BO-8·17-10; however. sufficient volume 
remained in the other associated vials to complete the requested analysis. 

7 . Were samples analyzed within method specified or technica l holding times? Yes 

Comments: The samples were analyzed within the method specified or technical holding times. 

8. Were reported units appropria te for the sample matrix/matrices and method(s) of Yes 
analyses? 

Comments: The sample results were reported in units of 1J9/L and are accep table for the matrices and analyses requested. 

9. Do the laboratory reports include all constituents requested to be reported? Yes 

Comments: The laboratory reported the requested constituents in accordance with the CoCo 

10. Was there indication from the laboratory that the in itial or continuing calibration N/A 
verification results were within acceptable limits? 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set; however, these data are 
assumed to be acceptable as the laboratory did not note that any calibration veri fica tion resu lts were outside acceptable 
limits. 

11. Was the total number of laboratory blank samples prepared equal to at least 5 0
/ 0 of Yes 

the total number of samples, or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of laboratory blank samples prepa red was equal to at least 5% of the total number of 
samples. 

-V 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

12. Were laboratory blank samples free of analyte contamination? No 

Comments: The laboratory blank samples were free of analyte contamination with ttle follov-ling exception. 

Methylene chloride was de tected in the method blank at a concentration ofO.4311-l91L. For the associated samples, 
methylene chloride was flagged with a 8, by the laboratory, to indicate that the compound was detected in the method blank 
sample. Methylene ch loride was detected at a concentration of O.36IJg /L in sample MW-2S. Based on USEPA NFG 
requirements, methylene chloride was qualified as U (instead o f the laboratory B) indicating that the compound is 
undetected at the reporting limit, as indicated by a method blank detection. 

13. Was the total number of matrix spike samples prepared equal to at least 5% of the Yes 
total number of samples, or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The tolal number of matrix spike samples prepared was equal to at leas t 5% of the tota l number of samples. 
Matrix spike samples for Method 8260B analysis batch 280-28834 were prepared from sample MW-25. 

14. Were MS/MSD percent recoveries and MSfMSD RPDs within data validation or Yes 
laboratory quality control (QC) limits? 

Comments: The project specific MS/MSD percent recoveries and MS/MSD RPDs were within laboratory QC limits. 

15. Was the total number of LCSs analyzed equa l to at least 5% of the total number of Yes 
samples, or ana lyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The lotal number of LSCJLCSD samples analyzed was equal to at least 5% of the tolal number of samples 
required. 

16. Were LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCSILCSD RPDs within dala validation or Yes 
laboratory QC limits? 

Commenl~: The LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs were within laboratory QC limits. 

17. Were surrogate recoveries within laboratory QC limits? Yes 

Comments: The surrogate recoveries were within laboratory QC limils. 

18. Was the number of equipment, trip, or field blanks collecled equal to at least 10% of Yes 
the tolal number of samples. or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, 
or permil? 

Comments: The number of equipment, trip, or field blanks collected was equal to at least 10% of the total numbe r of 
samples. One equipmen t blank, EQ UIP BLANK, was collected with the data set. No trip or field blank were submitted with 
this data set and were not required per the sampling event. 

19. Were the trip blank, field blank, and/or equipment blank samples free of analyte No 
contamina tion? 

Comments: The equipment blank sample 'Nas free of analyte contamination with the exceptions shown in the table below. 

Method Analyte 
Detected Concentration 

lli9ill 
SW 82608 2-Butanone 3 .0 

SW 82608 Bromodichloromethane 0.78 

SW 8260B Chloroform 3.2 

SW 8260B Dibromochloromethane 0 .38 

SW 8260B Toluene 0.62 

These analytes were not detected in the associated samples. No further action was deemed necessary. 

20. Was the number of field duplicates collected equal to at least 10% of the total Yes 
number of samples, or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of field duplicates collected was equal to at least 10% of the total number of samples. Sample 
BO-8-17-10 was collected as a duplicate of sample MW-25. 

-'1,7 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

21. Were field duplicate RPD values within data validation QC limits (soil 0·50%, water Yes 
0-30%, or air 0-25%)? 

Commen ts: The field duplicate RPD values were within data validation OC limits of 0-30% for water. However, an RPO 
value could not be calculated because the analyte was detected in one of the duplicate samples and was undetected in the 
other sample. No data were qualified since the detection was less than the reporting limit. Field duplicate RPD values 
could nol be calculated for those analytes which were not detected in both the duplicate and parent sample. 

22. Were laboratory duplicate RPD values within laboratory QC limits? N/A 

Comments: A laboratory duplicate was not prepared with this data set. 

.. -
5 of 7 



FIELD DUPliCATE SUMMARY 

Client Sample 10: MW-25 
Fie ld Duplicate Sample ID: BD-8-17-10 

Analyte 
Laboratory Result Duplicate Result Relative Percent 

( ~g/L) (~g /L) Difference (RPD) 
Acetone ND (10) 6.5 DL 

Metl)ylene Chloride 0.36 ND 2.0 DL 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND(Z.O 0.35 DL 

Field duplicate RPD control limits are not to exceed 30 % for water as established by USEPA 
Region 1 Laboratory Data Val idation Function Guidel ines for Evaluation of Organic Analysis, 
December 1996. 

DL - Indicates that the analyte was detected in one of the duplicate samples and was 
undetected in the other sample, and therefore an RPD could not be calculated. No dala were 
qualified since the detection was within less than the reporting limit. 

V 
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DATA QUALIFICATION SUMMARY 

Anal yte Method 
Field Sample Lab Sample Result Reviewer Reviewer Qualifi er 

10 ID ("giL) Qualifier Reason 

2·Bulanone SW 8260B 
EQUIP 

280-6467-2 3 J 
Flagged by the Lab: Result 

BLANK between MDL and RL. 

Acetone SW 8260B 8D-8-17-10 280-6467-3 6.5 J 
Flagged by the Lab: Result 

between MOL and Rl. 

Bromodichloromethane SW 82608 
EQU IP 

280-6467-2 0.78 J Flagged by the Lab: Result 
BLANK between MOL and RL . 

Dibromochloromethane SW 8260B 
EQU IP 

280-6467-2 0.38 J 
Flagged by the Lab: Result 

BLANK between MOL and RL. 

Methylene Chloride SW 82608 MW-25 280-6467-1 0 .36 U Method blank detection 

Toluene SW 82608 
EQUIP 

280-6467-2 0.62 J 
Flagged by the Lab: Result 

BLANK between MOL and RL. 

Trichlorofluoromethane SW 8260B 8D-8-17-10 280-6467-3 0.35 J Flagged by the Lab: Result 
between MOL and RL. 
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ANALYTICAL SUMMARY REPORT 

September 02, 2010 

Trihydro Corporation 

350 Gartield 51 Solar Ste 

Lander, WY 82520 

Workorder ,"0.: G10080682 

Project Name : FCSWDD 

Energy Laboratories, Inc, received the 10110wing 5 samples for Trihydro Corporation on 8/18/2010 for analysis, 

Sample ID C lient Sample ID Collec t Dat e Receive Date Matrix Test 

G10080682-001 MW-25 08/1711 0 17:0008/18/10 Aqueous veGs, 40 GFR Part 258 App I 

C10080682-004 Equipment Blank 08/17/1017:0008/18/10 Aqueous Same As Above 

G10080682-005 8D-8-17-10 08/17/1017:0008118/ 10 Aqueous Same As Above 

This report was prepared by Energy Laboratories, Inc., 2393 Salt Creek Hwy" Casper, WY 82601, Any exceptions 
or problems with the analyses are noted in the Laboratory Analytical Report, the QNQC Summary Report , or the 
Case Narrative. 

The results as reported relatc only to the item(s) submilled for testing. 

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please call. 

Report Approved By: 

Page 1 of 15 
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CLlENT: Trihydro Corporation 

Project: FCSWDD Report Date: 09/02110 

Sampte Detivery Group: C1Q080682 CASE NARRATIVE 

"J" QUALI FIER COMMENTS 

All "J~ qualified analyte concentrations are below the laboratory minimum recommended Reporting Limit (RL) and above the 
calculated method detection limit (MOL). Inorganic analytes reported with ~J" qualifiers should be verified against the 
corresponding method blank and continuing calibration blanks. Inorganic "J" Quantitations near the MOL may be suspect 
due to possible method background levels, sample matrix effects, and/or daily variability in instrument signal-la-noise levels. 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

CHent: Trihydro Corporation Rep o rt Date: 09102110 

Project : FCSWOD Collection D ate: 0811711017:00 

Lab 10 : C10080682-001 DateReceived: 08118110 

Client Sample ID : MW-25 Matrix : Aqueous 

MCU 
Analyses Result Units Quali fiers RL aCL Method Analysis Date I By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,1,1,2·Tetrachloroethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/3 1/10 14:53/ilr 

1,1,I ·Trichloroe thane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131 /1014:53 lilr 

1,1 ,2 ,2·T etrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/3 1/10 14:53/jlr 

1,1,2·Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131110 14:53 /jlr 

1,I·Dichloroethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B OB/31/10 14:53 1 jlr 

1,I ·Dichloraethene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B OB/3 1/10 14:53 / jlr 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53 / jlr 

1,2-Dibromo·3·chloropropane NO ug/L 5.0 SW8260B 08/31/1 0 14:531 jlr 

1,2-Dibromoethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131 /10 14:53/jlr 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1014:53/ ilr 

1,2-Qichloroelhane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08!31 /10 14:53 /jlr 

1,2-Dlchloropropane NO uglL 1.0 SWB260B 08/31110 14:53/jlr 

1,4·Qichlorobenzene NO ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 14:531 ilr 

2-Hexanone NO uglL 20 SW8260B 08131/1 0 14:53/jlr 

Acetone 55 ug/L 20 SW8260B 08/3 1/10 14:53/ jlr 

Acry lonitrile NO ug/L 20 SW8260B 08131 /10 14:53/ jlr 

Benzene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31 /1014:53/ jlr 

Bromochloromethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53/jlr 

Bromodichloromethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53/jlr 

Bromoform NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/3 1/10 14:53/jlr 

Bromomethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 14:53/ilr 

Carbon disulfide NO ug/L 2.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53/jlr 

Carbon tetrachloride NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1014:53 1 ilr 

Chlorobenzene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53/ jlr 
Chlotodibromomelhane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131110 14:53 /jlr 

Chloroelhane NO uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/31/1014:531 ilr 
Chlorolonn NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131 /10 14:53 /ilr 

Chloromethane NO uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 14:53 /jlr 
cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene NO uglL 1.0 SWB260B 08/3111014:531 jlr 

cis-l ,3-Dichloropropene NO uglL 1.0 SWB260B 08131/10 14:53 / jlr 

Dibromomethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 14:53/jlr 

Ethylbenzene NO ug/L 1.0 SW82608 08/31110 14:53 /jlr 
lodomethana NO uglL 1.0 SWB260B 08/31/10 14:S3/jlr 

m+p·Xylenes ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 14:53 /jlr 

Methyl ethyl ketone NO uglL 20 SWB2608 08/31/10 14:53/jlr 

Methyl isobu1yl kelone NO uglL 20 SW8260B 08131110 14:S3 /jlr 

Methylene chtoride NO ug/L 1.0 SW6260B 08/31/1014:531 jtr 

o·Xylene NO ug/l 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 14:53/ jlr 

Styrene NO ug/L 1.0 SW6260B 08131110 14:53/jlr 

Tetrachloroethene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 14:53 /jlr 

Toluene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08 /31/10 14:53 /jlr 

trans' 1 ,2-Dichloroelhene NO ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 14:53 /jlr 

Irans· 1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 14 :53 1 jlr 

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NO ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1 0 14:531 ilr 

Report AL . Analy le reporting limit. MCL - Maximum contaminant level. 
Definitions: Qel . Quality control limil. ND· Not detected at the reporting l imit. 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Clien t : 
Project : 
Lab lD : 

Trihydro Corporation 
FCSWDD 

C 1 0080682·001 

Client Sample ID: MW-25 

Report Date: 09/02/10 

Collection Date: 08/17/10 17:00 

DateReceived: 08/18/10 

Matrix: Aqueous 

MCU 
Ana lyses Result Unils QualUiers RL OeL Method Analysis Dale 1 By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
Trichloroelhene 

Trichlorolluoromelhane 

Vinyl aceta te 

Vinyl chloride 

Xylenes, Total 

Surr: 1,2-0ichlorobenzene-d4 

Surr: Oibromofluorome thane 
Surr: p-Bromolluorobenzene 

Surr: Toluene-dB 

Report 
De/initlons: 

RL - Analyle reporting limit. 

QCL· Quality control limil. 

NO uglL 

0.4 uglL J 
NO uglL 

NO ug/L 

NO ug/L 

126 %REC s 
98.0 %REC 

117 %REC 

100 %REC 

J - Estimaled vatue. The analyte was presenl but less than 
the reporting limit. 

1.0 SWS260B 08/31/1014:53/ ilr 
1.0 SW8260B 08131/1014:531 ilr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/3 1/1014:531 jJr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1014:53 f jlr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1014:53 1 jlr 

80-120 SW8260B 08/31/1014:53 {jlr 

70-130 SW8260B 08/31/101 4 :53 1 jlr 
80-120 SW8260B 08/31/101 4:53 1 jlr 
80-120 SW8260B 08/31/10 14:531 jlr 

MeL - Maximum contaminan\level. 

NO - Not detected althe reporting limit. 

S - Spike recovery outside of advisory limits. 

Page 4 of 15 



WI't'W.cmr~1ah.com 
AAilytic:;/ uullc.,ct Sinn 1&51 

r--- lIelena, MT 677·472· D711 • Billint!, MT 8DD·735 ·4489 "CaSPCI, WY 881-235·0515 
Gillett!!, WY 88&- 686-1115 t Rapid City, SD 888-672-1225 • Cnlle~c Stolion, n ae8-S90-221 B 

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

C lient: Trihydro Corporation Report Date: 09102110 

Project: FCSWDD Corlection D ale: 0811 7/1017:00 

Lab 10 : Cl0080682-004 DateReceived: 08118110 

Client Sample 10: Equipment Blank Matrix: Aqueous 

MCL! 
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers RL DeL Method Analysis Date 1 By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
1,1,1,2-Telrachloroethane ND ug/l 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29/llr 
1,1, 1·T richloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SWB260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlr 
l,I,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 10 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlr 
1,I-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlr 
1,I-Dichloroelhene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29 /jlr 
1 ,2,3-T richloropropane NO uglL 1.0 SV-"8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
1,2-0ibromo-3-chlorapropa ne NO uglL 5.0 5W8260B 08/3Hl0 15:291 jlr 
1,2-0ibromoethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29/jlr 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
1,2·Dichloroelhane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO uglL 1.0 SWB260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlT 
1 A-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B OB/31 /10 15:29 I jJr 
2-Hexanone NO uglL 20 SWB260B 08/31110 15:29 /j lr 
Acetone 4 uglL J 20 SW8260B 08/3111015:291 jlr 
Acrylonitri le NO ug/L 20 SW8260B 08131110 15:29 I jlr 
Benzene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31 /10 15:29/jlr 
Bromochloromethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
Bromodichloromethane 0.7 uglL J 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/ 10 15:29/ilr 
Bromoform 0.1 ug/L J 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 15:29 I jlT 
Bromomethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 15:29 1 ilr 
Carbon disulfide NO ug/L 2.0 SWB260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlr 
Carbon tetrachloride NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 SWB260B 08/31110 15:29 I jlr 
Chlorodibromomethane 0.4 uglL J 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29 1 jlr 
Chloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
Chloroform 3.0 ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlr 
Chlo romethane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31 /10 15:29 1 jlr 
ciS-I,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131110 15:29 /jlr 
cis-! ,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/3111015:29 1 jfr 
Dibromomelhane NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
Ethylbenzene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1 0 , 5:29 I ilr 
lodomelhane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 , 5:29 I jlr 
m+p-Xylenes NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08 /31110 15:29/jlr 
Methyl ethyl kelone 2 uglL J 20 SW8260B 08/3 1/10 15:29/j1r 
Methyl isobutyl ketone NO ugiL 20 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 f jlr 
Methylene chloride NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 / jlr 
a-Xylene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29/jlr 
Styrene NO ugIL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1 0 15:291 jlr 
Tetrachloroethene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 15:29 I jlr 
Toluene 0.8 uglL J 1.0 SW8260B 0813 1/10 15:29/ Jlr 
trans-1,2·Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/3'/'0 , 5:29 I jlr 
trans-! ,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 1.0 SW8260B OB/31/10 15:29 1 ilr 
trans-1, 4--Dichloro~2-butene NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29 I jlT 

Report RL - Analyte reporting limit. MeL - Maximum contaminant level. 
Definitions: aCL - Quality conlrollimit NO - Not detected at the reporting limi!. 

J - Eslimated value. The analyte was present but less than 
the reporting limit. 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Project: FCSWDD 

Lab 10: C 1 0080682-004 

Client Sample 10: Equipment Blank 

Analyses 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 

Trich loroethene 
T richlorofluoromelhane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes, Total 

SUrf: 1,2·Dichlorobenzene-d4 
Surr: Dlbromofluoromelhane 
Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene 
Surr: Toluene-dB 

Report 
Definitions: 

RL - Analyte report ing tim it. 

eeL· Quality control lim it. 

Result Units 

NO uglL 
NO uglL 
NO ug/L 
NO ug/L 
NO ug/L 
122 %REC 
98.0 %REG 
117 "/oREG 
99.0 %REG 

S . Spike recovery outside 01 advisory limits. 

Report Date : 09102110 

Collect ion Date : 0811711 0 17 :00 

DateReceived: 08118110 

Matrix: Aqueous 

MCLI 
Qualifiers RL aCL Method Analysis Dale 1 By 

S 

1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 15:29/jlr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 15:29/jlr 
1.0 SWB260B 08!31/10 15:29/jlr 
1.0 SWB260B 08/31/1 0 15:29 I jlr 
1.0 SWB260B 08/31/10 15:29 / jlr 

80·120 SWB260B 08/31110 15:29 / jir 
70·130 SWB260B 08/31 /1 0 15:29J jlr 
80-120 SWB260B 08/31/10 15:291 jlr 
80-120 $WB260B 08131/10 15:29/ilr 

MGL - Maximum contaminant level. 

ND· Not detected at the reporting timi!. 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client : Trihydro Corporation Report Date : 09/02110 
Project: FCSWDD Collection Date: 08/17/1017 :00 
Lab 10 : Cl0080682-005 DateReceived : 08/18/10 
Client Sample ID : 8 0 -8-17-10 Matrix : Aqueous 

MeL! 
Ana lyses Resu lt Units Qualifiers RL aCL Method Analysis Date I By 

VOLATIL E ORGANIC COM POU ND S 

1,1,1 ,2·Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 08/3111016:04/ jlr 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/l 1.0 5W82608 08/31/10 16:041 jlr 

1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroelhane ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:04 /jlr 

1,1,2-Trichloroelhane ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:04/ ilr 

1,1 -0ichloroelhane ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:041 ilT 
1,1-01chloroelhene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04/ jlr 

1 ,2,3-Trichlor~ropane ND uglL 1.0 5Vv'82606 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 

1,2-0ibromo-3-chloropropane ND uglL 5.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:041 jlr 

1,2· Dibromoethane ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:04 I jlr 

1,2-0ichlorobenzene NO uglL 1.0 5W82608 08/31{10 16:041 jlr 

1,2-Dichloroethane ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08131110 16:04/jlr 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND uglL 1.0 8W82608 08/3111016:041 jlr 

2·Hexanone ND uglL 20 5W8260B 08131/10 16:04/jlr 
Acetone 42 uglL 20 5W82606 08/31/10 16:04/ jlr 

Acrylonitrile NO ug/L 20 5W82608 08/3 1/1016:041 ilr 
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04 / jlr 

6 romochloromethane NO uglL 1.0 5W82608 08/31/10 16:04/ jlr 
Bromodich!oromethane ND uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/ 10 16:04 I ilr 
Bromoform ND ug/l 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:041 jlr 
Bromomel hane ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08131/1016:04 I jlr 

Calbon disulfide I~D uglL 2.0 5W82608 08/31/1 0 16:04/ jlr 
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 8W82606 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 
Chlorobenzene ND uglL 1.0 5W82608 08/31/10 16 :04 I ilr 
Chlorodibromomethane NO uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/1016:04 1 jtr 
Chloroethane ND ugll 1.0 5W82608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 

Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 SW82608 08131/1016:041 jlr 

Chloromethane ND uglL 1.0 5WB2608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 
cis· l ,2-Dichtoroelhene ND uglL 1.0 SW8260B OB/31110 16:04/jlr 
cis-l,3-Oichloropropene ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/3 1/10 16:04/jlr 

Dibromomethane NO ug/L 1.0 5WB2608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 
Eth~'lbenzene ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08131/10 16:04/ jlT 
lodomelhane ND uglL 1.0 SW8260B OB/31110 16:04 /jlr 
m+p-Xylenes ND uglL 1.0 SW82608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 

Methyl ethyl ketone ND uglL 20 SW82608 08/31/10 16:04/ jlr 
Methyl isobutyl ketone NO ug/L 20 SW8260B 08131/10 16:04 1jlr 
Methylene chloride ND ug/L 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04/ jlr 
Q-Xylene ND uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04 I ilr 
Styrene ND ug/l 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:04 I jlr 
Tetrachloroethane ND uglL 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 
Toluene NO ug/L 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:04/ jfr 
trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene ND ug!L 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:041j1r 
trans-' ,3-Dichloropropene ND uglL 1.0 SW8260B 08/31110 16:04/jlr 
trans-l,4·Dichloro-2·butene ND uglL 1.0 8W82608 08/31/10 16:04 /jlr 

Repo rt RL - Analyle reporting limit. Mel - Maximum contam inanllevel. 
Definitions: OCl ' Quality control limit. NO - Not detected at the reporting limit. 
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Client: 
Project: 

Lab lD: 

Trihydro Corporation 

FCSWDD 
Cl0080682-005 

Client Sample 10: 8D-8-17-10 

Report Date: 09/02/10 
Collection Date: 08/17/1017:00 

DateReceived: 08/1 al i 0 
Matrix: Aqueous 

MeL! 
Analyses Result Units Qualifiers Rl ael Method Analysis Date I By 

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
Vinyl acetate 
Vinyl chloride 
Xylenes, Total 

Sure 1,2-Dichlorobenzeoe-d4 
Surr: Dibromofluoromelhane 
Surr: p·Bromo!tuoTobenzene 
Surr: Toluene-dB 

Repor t 
Definitions: 

AL ~ Analyte reporting lim it. 

Del - Quality control limit. 

NO ugll 
0.4 ugll J 
ND ug/L 
ND ugll 
NO uglL 
128 %REC S 
105 %REC 
118 %REC 
100 %REC 

J - Estimated value. The analyle was present but less than 
the reporting limit. 

1.0 SWB260B 08/31 /10 16:04 / j1T 
1.0 SWB260B 08/31 /10 16:04/jlr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/31 /10 16:04/jlr 
1.0 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04 /jlr 
1.0 SW8260B 08131/10 16:04/jl r 

80·120 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 
70-130 SW8 260B 08/3 1110 16:04/j lr 
80-120 SW8260B 0813lJl0 16:04/jlr 
80-120 SW8260B 08/31/10 16:04/jlr 

Mel - Maximum cot1laminanl level. 

ND - Nol detected at the reporting limit. 

S - Spike recovery outside of advisory limits. 
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Lab Order: C10080682 
DATES REPORT 

Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Project: FCSWDD Report Date: 

Sample 10 Client Sample 10 Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Method Batch 

Cl0080682-001A MW-2S 8117/2010 17:00:00 Aqueous VOG" 40 GFR Pan 258 App I NA 

C100a0682-004A Equipment Blank 8117/201017:00:00 Aqueous VOG" 40 GFR Pan 258 Aop I NA 

Cl0080682-00SA BO-8-17- 10 8117/201017:00:00 Aqueous VOCs, 40 CFR Pan 258 App I NA 

Analysis Date 

8/31120 10 

813112010 

813112010 
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QA/QC Summary Report 

Client: Tr ihydro Corporation 

Projec t: FCSWDD 

Analyte 

Meth od : SW8260B 

Sample 10: 31-Aug-10_MBlK_8 

1,1,1 ,2·Tetrac hloroethane 

1,1 , I -Trichloroethane 

1,1,2,2·Tetrachloroethane 

1,1.2-Trichloroelhane 

1,I-Dichlorcethane 

1,1 -Dichloroelhene 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2-Dibromoethane 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2·Dichloroelhane 

1,2·Dichloropropano 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2-Hexanone 

Acetone 
Acrylonitrile 
Benzene 
Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromelhane 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chlorodibromomelhane 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

cis-1,2-Dichloroelhene 

cis-1 ,3- Dichloropropene 

Dibromomelhane 

Elhylbenzene 

lodomethane 

m+p-Xylenes 

Methyl ethyl ketone 

Methyl isobutyl ketone 

Methylene chloride 

o-Xylene 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

trans-1 ,2-0ichloroethene 

trans-1,3-D ichloropropene 

trans-1,4-0ichloro-2-bulene 

Qualifiers: 

RL - Analyle reporting limit. 

Count Result 

53 Method Blank 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Units 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

ugtt 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

ugtt 

uglL 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

uglL 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

uglL 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

uglL 

ugtt 

uglL 

uglL 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

ugtt 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

ugtt 

Report Date: 09/02/10 

Work Order: C1 0080682 

RL %REC Low Limit High limit 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
5.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
20 
20 
20 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1. 0 

1.0 
1.0 
1. 0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
20 
20 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1. 0 
1. 0 
1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

Run: 5975VOC' _ '00831 A 

NO - Not detected at the reporting limit. 

RPD RPOUmi\ Qual 

Batch: R136728 

08/31/101 4:17 
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QA/Qe Summary Report 

Client : Trihydro Corporation Report Dale : 09/02110 

Project: FCSWDD Work Order: C10080682 

Analyte Count Result Units RL %AEC low limit High limit RPD RPDlimit Qual 

Method: SWB260B Balch: R1 36728 

Sample 10: 31 -Aug-, O_MBlK_B 53 Method Blank Aun: 5975VOC I - IOOB3t A 08/31/10 14:17 
Trichloroethe ne NO ugA- 1.0 

Trichlorofluoromethane NO "gA- La 
Vinyl aceta te NO ugA- 1.0 

Vinyl chloride NO ugA- 1.0 

Xylenes, Total NO ugA- 1.0 

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorobcnzene-d4 1.0 124 80 120 S 
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 1.0 89 70 130 

Surr: p-Bromofluorobenzene 1-0 115 80 120 

Surr: Toluene-dB 1.0 99 80 120 

Sample 10: Cl00B0682-001AMS 27 Sample Matrix Spike Run: 5975VOCI - 100B3tA 08/3111020:48 
t ,1, 1-Trichloroethane 11 ug/L 1.0 112 70 130 

1,I -Dichloroethene 10 ug/L 1.0 103 70 130 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 11 uglL 1.0 106 70 130 

1 ,2- Dichloroethane 11 "gA- 1.0 106 70 130 

1,2-Dichloroptopane 11 "gA- 1.0 109 70 130 

, ,4·Dichlorobenzene 10 ugA- 1.0 105 70 130 

Benzene 12 ugA- 1.0 115 70 130 

Bromodichloromethane 11 ugA- 1.0 108 70 130 

Bromolorm 11 ugA- 1.0 107 70 130 

Calbon telrachloride 11 "gA- 1_0 111 70 130 

Chlorobenzene 10 ug/L 1.0 103 70 130 

Ch 10 rodib rom om eth a ne 11 ug/L 1.0 107 70 130 

Chloroform 11 "gA- La 108 70 130 

cis- 1 ,2-0ichloroet hene 11 ugA- 1.0 106 70 130 

Ethylbenzene 11 "gil '-0 107 70 130 

m+p-Xylenes 21 "gA- 1.0 107 70 130 

o-Xylene 11 ug/L 1.0 107 70 130 

Styrene 11 "gA- 1.0 112 70 130 

Tetrachloroethane 10 "gA- 1.0 104 70 130 

Toluene 10 ugA- 1.0 103 70 130 

trans- l , 2~Oichloroethene 11 ug/l 1.0 114 70 130 

Trichloroethene 10 ugA- 1.0 104 70 130 

Vinyl chloride 11 "gA- 1.0 112 70 130 

Surr: 1,2-0ich!orobenzene-d4 1.0 108 80 120 

Surr: Dibromotluoromelhane 1.0 102 70 130 

Surr: p-BromoUuorobenzene 1.0 108 80 120 

Surr: Toluene-dB 1.0 109 80 120 

Sample 10: C100aOfiB2-001 AMSD 27 Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Run: 597SVOCI 100B31 A 08/3111021:23 
1.1, I -T richloroethane 13 ugfL 1.0 126 70 130 12 20 

1,1-0 ichloroethene 12 "gA- 1.0 122 70 130 17 20 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 12 ugA- 1 .0 120 70 130 12 20 
1,2-0ichloroelhane 12 ugA- 1.0 120 70 130 12 20 

1,2-0ichloropropane 12 uglL 1.0 124 70 130 13 20 

Qualifiers: 
RL - Analyte reporting limit. ND - Not detected al the reporting limit. 

S - Spike recovery outside of advisory limits. 
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QA/QC Summary Report 

Client: Trihydro Corporation 

Project : F CSWDD 

Analyte Count Result Units 

Meth od: SW8260B 

Sample 10: C10080682·001AMSD 27 Sample Matrix Spike Ouplicate 

1 A-Dichlorobenzene 12 uglL 

Benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 

Chlorodibromomethane 

Chlorolorm 

cls- 1,2-Dichloroethene 

Elhylbenzene 
m+p-Xylenes 

o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 
trans-1,2-0ichtoroethene 

Trichloroethene 
Vinyl chloride 

Sun: 1.2-0ichlorobenzene-d4 
Sun: Dibromofluoromethane 
Surf: p-Bromofluorobenzene 

Surr: Toluene-dB 

Sample 10: 31-Aug-10_LCS_3 

1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethane 

1.1, I -Trichloroethane 
1,1.2,2-Telrachloroethane 

1,1.2-Trichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroelhene 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1.2-0ibromoelhane 
1,2-0ichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroelhane 

1.2-0ichloropropane 
1,4-0ichlorobenzene 

2·Hexanone 

Acetone 
Ac!),loniirile 

Benzene 
Bromochloromethane 

Bromodichloromethane 

Bromoform 

Qualifiers: 

RL - Analyte reporling limit. 

13 

12 

12 

12 

11 

12 

12 

12 

12 

23 

12 

12 

12 

11 

13 

12 

13 

uglL 

uglL 

ug/L 

ug/L 
uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

uglL 

ug/L 

uglL 

ug/L 
ug/L 

uglL 
ug/L 

ug/L 
uglL 

53 Laborato!), Control Sample 

11 uglL 
11 ug/L 

10 

10 

10 

9.8 

10 

10 

10.0 

11 

10 

11 

11 

100 

85 

93 

11 

11 

11 

10 

ug/L 

ug/L 
ug/L 
ug/L 

ug/L 
ug/L 

ug/L 
ug/L 

ug/L 

ug/L 
ug/L 

uglL 

ug/L 

uglL 

ug/L 
ug/L 

uglL 

ug/L 

Re port Date : 09/02/10 

Work Order: C10080682 

RL %REC Low limit High limit 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

5.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1 .0 

10 

1 .0 

20 

20 

20 

1 .0 

1 .0 

1 .0 

1 0 

Run: 5975VOC1_I00831A 

120 70 130 

129 

123 

123 

125 

115 
120 

120 

116 

118 

117 

118 

122 

1"17 

113 

128 

117 

127 

109 

105 

109 

108 

106 

105 

102 

102 

102 

98 

105 

102 

100 

106 

104 

109 

107 

103 

85 

93 

114 

107 

106 

103 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

80 

70 

80 

80 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

120 

130 

120 

120 

Run: 5975VOCI 100831A 

70 130 

70 130 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

70 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

130 

NO . Not detected at the reporting limit. 

APD RPOLimit Quat 

14 

11 

13 

14 

12 

11 

11 

11 
g,4 

9.3 

9.1 

9.6 

8.2 

11 

9.3 

12 

12 

13 

o 
o 
o 
o 

Batch: R136728 

06131 /1021:23 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

20 

10 

10 

10 

10 

08/31 /1 0 11 :01 
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II'Yow.eneroiab.com ( Kalena, /trT 817-472-0111 • B it!I ~ &s , Mf 80D-7JS-4489 • Cosp6r, 'NY 86 8·23)-0)15 
Ar:I,'Jfl:~f llN I!,/lt:r SiIlt, 1151 ", 8SS·6aS·1Il5 · 88B·m·1115·' ; 1l< 888·690·1118 

QAlQC Summary Report 

Client: Trihydro Corporation Re port Date : 09102110 

Project: FCSWOD Wo rk Order: Cl0080682 

Analyte Count Result Units AL %REC l ow limit High limit APD RPOLimit Qual 

Method: SW82608 Batch: A13672a 

Sample lD: 31-Au g-10_l CS_3 53 laboratory Control Sample Run: 5975VOCI - 100831A 0813 1/1011:01 

Bromomethane 9.7 vg/l 1.0 97 70 130 

Carbon disulfide 11 uglL 2.0 106 70 130 

Carbon tetrachloride 10 uglL 1.0 105 70 130 

Chlorobenzene 10 vg/l 1.0 105 70 130 

Chlorodibromomethane 11 uglL 1.0 106 70 130 

Chloroethane 10.0 uglL 1.0 100 70 130 

Chloroform 10 uglL 1.0 100 70 130 

Chloromethane 10 uglL 1.0 103 70 130 

cis-l,2-Dichloroethen e 9.9 uglL 1.0 99 70 130 

cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene 12 ugIL 1.0 117 70 130 

Oibromomethane " vg/l 1.0 107 70 130 

Ethylbenzcne 11 vgll 1.0 110 70 130 

lodomelhane 11 uglL 1.0 109 70 130 

m+p-Xy\enes 22 ug/L 1.0 110 70 130 

Methyl ethyt ketone 99 uglL 20 99 70 130 

Methyl i30bulyl ketone 100 uglL 20 105 70 130 

Methylene chloride 9.8 ug/l 1.0 98 70 130 

o-Xylene 11 uglL 1.0 108 70 130 

Styrene 11 uglL 1.0 112 70 130 

Tetrachloroethene 11 uglL 1.0 109 70 130 

Toluene 10 ug/l 1.0 104 70 130 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene 11 ug/l 1.0 108 70 130 

trans -l.3-Dlchloropropene 12 uglL 1.0 122 70 130 

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 11 uglL 1.0 110 70 130 

Trichloroethene 11 uglL 1.0 107 70 130 

TrichlorofluOIom ethane 10 ug/l 1.0 100 70 130 

Vinyl aceta te 13 ug/L 1.0 125 70 130 

Vinyl chloride 11 ug/L 1.0 108 70 130 

Xylenes, Total 33 ug/l 1.0 110 70 130 

Surr: 1,2-0ichlorobenzene·d4 1.0 107 80 120 

Surr: Oibromolluoromethane 1.0 95 70 130 

Surr: p·Sromofluorobenzene 1.0 106 80 120 

Sure Toluene-d8 1.0 109 80 120 

Qua!ifiers: 

RL - Analyte reporting limit. NO . Not detected at the reporting limit. 

Page130f15 



( 
Helena, MT B17 -4 72-0 711 • B il li ng~. MT 8DD-135-M 89 " CaspEr, W,( 888 -235-0S\5 

Gillette, ''(,Iy 86&-6B6-711 5 • R.:Ipid City, 5D 888-612-1225 II Cnllegl': Station, 11 868-690-221 S 

Workorder Receipt Checklist 

Trihydro Corporation 
I ~~lllml llm 1I [!Ii! IIIIII1 m~1 

C10080682 
Login completed by: Edith McPike 

Reviewed by: BL2000ltedwards 

Reviewed Date: 812312010 

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? 

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? 

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? 

Chain of custody present? 

Chain of custody signed when relinqui!'.hed and received? 

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? 

Samples in proper containerlbottle? 

Sample containers intact? 

Sufficient sample volume for indicated lest? 

AU samples received within holding time? 

ContainerlTemp Blank temperature: 

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? 

Water· pH acceptable upon receipt? 

Contact and Corrective Action Comments: 

None 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes 0 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 

Yes Ii! 
10·C On Ice 

Yes Ii! 

Yes 0 

Date Received : 8/1812010 

Received by: em 

Carrier name: FedEx 

No 0 

No 0 

No 0 

No 0 

No 0 

No 0 

No 0 

NoD 

No 0 

NoD 

Not Present 0 

Not Present 0 
Not Present 0' 

No 0 

No 0 

No VOA vials submitted 0 
Not Applicable 0' 
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I#I#ltrN Chain of Custody and Analytical Request Record 
'!!i,n.,);}.fi:qui'l _~. ,___________ PlEA~E PR1Nr. (Prov!.Q.e as ~l~_ch i!l(Qrmation as possible.) _ 

I Comp3ny Nan le . ~ I. Project Name. PWS'. p.ern~tc. I Sarnr.'le Origin 

f--:: . --=:r;ct, __J~c :5 ~ .~_ _____ _ Slale: 0 Y_. 

Page __ of __ . 

1 EPNSta:e Compliance" 

I Yes 0 No 0 
I Sampl~r: (PJea:e-::P"C, ;-nl::-)--: ~epo~t:J:i1s?~ ___ i Ci)0N"m~re~~F;o7)Zf5_7Y7~ail - \-

InVOIce Address: ~ce Contact 8. Phone" ! Purchase Order: 
--(- ._- - -

OuotefBonie 0(08, 
! 

,b ~&(,~'iJli'\Jl. 'V'@l1@[Rlci®(IDl""" i~~~~ I I J ""':'iI,'jJ!m:'jOJ T! - I~ C:;;:2~- ' 'o ' I , ~<~ljJ , 0 ~ i R l ~'""cc w ~ 1 .?I~"'cc5 " , I -
, .""". ~ I U , ~ ,,>,.' I ~ , I U 

M"·' , " ." ~ . e· (Nam~. LO;~ENTIFICATION S; >, ~ I ~ ~ 
". '.'''"'''"' I '" W ~ 

Special ReportiF ormats: 

ODW 
o POTWNVWTP o State: ___ _ 
o Other: 

o EDD/EDT(E te-.: tro!1ic Da,a; 

Format: o LEVEL "'l,:-' ---
o NELAC 

5 

_;rjD9_ 
Contact ELI prior tc I S h'PPlid by: 

RUSH sarnple subm:lfal ~ V" 
(or charges and 
scheduling - Sec 
Instructi on Page 

Comments: 

I t,;OOlflf lOis): 

C: -\ \C\ 'I! 

"'I" ' .... np 

10 " C 

OnlcO!: G" 
Cust()dy~al 

O!'1Bor!Ie 
0. Coo,"" 

y " 0JN 
CD' 
G)N AAV-

Z

5 _, ' w a; 
- .' . . 

I

' M/".!-Z.$ d/IS' - i ! I H 

. ""lv- .. ' J ' #, ~..s-:l.>.L6l+~--+=r~ I ; ,,1,,1 ~
&?c ' .1' 1&E6 J""vl> :;::: .• 

, ''''''i{, .. ,--~ i ct:~ ~ ,_ b~-I?- .1 .... , . ,-'" ~ -- I 
_, j , .. r- ; I' I . 'QJ 

I • I ' ~-
! ~' ~us-tOdY-' ~ ..: : ' .-_±ti_ II t -I: -I 

• R "0. . . -+-j O . eoo,d . ,LL:-- i " -C-rn l MS~ST be,- "~:'''' """'" ,~",~W 17~ s."'?I~" -. r--'rll-L,-.l-Ll i .I··n ' I II(ji/~lI 
sinned L 2.......-L..":J!: R""~,· . I . = . "." ."','," - . -'~ 

"'. ~ .. ,"~- " , .' ._-_ ... u,u,,, loG"unl . " ,,"byl;<Olj -' .- -' --Soi'''!~----~' 
L 

- D' '~~lUf' 

all Oisp- " I LZ 1 .I\.,fl l.,.", 

u", £1 . I' r. ..... · E~7J!I;~~;z ~:;~,.,~ ... I" .. ~ ~~~';',-.'~:'" === _ l~ .\0 q-.OQ !. .J,, ~! ."iI I 

I , . ------ - .j +-+- 1 1 /--+ -+-+.+- 1-+-+---

In CfJrlain drcumsl anGL~. S.llIlptC"S submillcd to Energy laooratQries. l(le. In" y be 5ubconl«)cled 10 other certlfiM ! aboriltoriu~ In ()rder to complete the an.:J!y::. is requested . 
ThiS serves as not ice o f tll is possibil ily. All $u:)-c ontr~lCt datil Will be Clearly not<lted on yOll! OP;'IIy'liC(J1 report . 
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ATTACHlYIENT D 

TIER II DATA VALIDATION REPORT SUMMARY 

LABORATORY PROJECT!D: CI0080682 



Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

Client: Fremont Coun ty SWOO Labora tory: Energy Laboratories, Casper, WY 

Project Name: 2010-2011 Environmental 
Sample Matrix: Water 

Monitoring 

Project Number: 09Y-001-003 Sample Start Date: 8/17/2010 

Date Validated: 10/15/2010 Sample End Date: 8/17/2010 

Parameters Included: Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) by Solid Waste 846 {SW846} Method 8260B 

Laboratory Project 10: C100B0682 

Data Valida lor: Storm John, Environmental Statistician 

DATA EVALUATION CRITERIA SUMMARY 

A Tier II Data Validation was performed by Trihydro Corporation's Chemical Data Evaluation Services Group on the analytical 
data report package generated by Energy Laborato ries in Casper, WY evaluating samples from the Sand Dra w Landfill site, 

located in Fremont County, WY. 

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of this data package were assessed during this data review. 
Precision was determined by evaluating the ca lculated relative percent difference (RPD) values of samples from field duplicate 

pairs. Laboratory accuracy was established by reviewing the demonstrated percent recoveries of matrix spike (MS) and matrix 
spike duplicate (MSD) samples, and of laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicates (LCSD) to 

verify that dala are not biased. Additionally, field accuracy was established by collecting an equipment blank to monitor for 
possible ambient or cross contamination during sampling. Method compliance was established by reviewing holding times, 

detection limits, surrogate recoveries, method blanks, and the LCS and LCSD percent recoveries against method-specific 

requirements. Completeness was evaluated by determining the overall ratio of the number of samples planned versus the 
number of samples with valid analyses. Determination of complete ness induded a review of the chain -of-custody (CoC), 

laboratory analytical methods, and other necessary documents associated with this analytical data set. 

Data were evaluated in general accordance with validation criteria set forth in the United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (USEPA) Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines for Superfund Organic Methods Data 
Review, document num ber USEPA-540-R-08-01, June 2008 wilh additional reference to the USEPA CLP National Functional 

Guidelines for Organic Data Review, document number EPA 540/R-99-00B, October 1999. Review of duplicates is conducted 
in accordance with USEPA Region 1 Laboratory Data Validation Functional Guidelines for Evaluation of Organic Analysis , 
December 1996 or as specified by the method (as applicable). 

SAM PLE NUMBERS TABLE 

\\FSHKome\Pr:>jeds\FremooICIySW DO',PwjecIDocumen!s\SondOr awUmdtl1\201 OMonilorinQ'.20100a _ SOlF _ BliMQA004 _Alllldlme nls\20 1 01 ' _Ell_ Cl OOB0682 _l1e r2_DV _A TT ·O .doc~ 1 of 1 2 



Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

The samples were analyzed for the required analytes. Assessment of CoC completeness is included in Section #3. The 
laboratory data were reviewed to evaluate compliance with the required methods and the quality of the reported data. A 
leading check mark (./) indicates that the referenced validation criteria were deemed acceptable. A preceding crossed circle 
(C~I) indicates validation criteria for which the data may have been qualified by the data validater. Details are noted in the 
tables below. 

Validation Cri teria 

.,t' Data Completeness 

.( CoC Decum entation 

2) Holding Times and Preservation 

./ Laboratory Blanks 

../ System Monitoring Compounds (i.e., Surrogates) 

./ Laboratory Control Samples/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicates (LCSIlCSD) 

./ Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates (MS/MSD) 

./ Field Duplicates 

.; Equipment Blank 

OVERALL DATA PACKAGE ASSESSMENT 

Based on a data validation review, the data are acceptable as delive red; exceptions (Le .. rejected data) are noted below. Data 
qualified by the laboratory are discussed in Section #2. 

The purpose of validating data and assigning qualifiers is to assist in proper data interpretation. Data which are not qualified 
meet the site dala quality objectives. If values are assigned qualifiers olher than an R (rejected, data not usable), the data 
may be used for site evaluation, with the reasons fo r Qualification being given consideration when interpre ting sample 
concentrations. Data points which are assigned an R qualifier should not be used for site evaluation purposes. Text identified 
in bold font indicates that further action and/or qualification of the data were required. Dala were qualified with J data flags by 
Ihe laboratory if the result was greater than or equal 10 the method detection limit (MOL) bu t less than the limi t of quantitation 
(LOO). Laboratory J flags were preserved in the data and included in the Data QUalification Summary table at the end of Ihis 
report. 

Data qualifiers used during this validation included: 

J - Estimated concentration 

UJ - Estimated reporting limit 

Data Completeness 

The analyses were performed as requested on the CoC records. The associated samples were rece ived by the laboratory 
and analyzed properly_ No data points were rejected. The data completeness measure for this data package is 100% and is 
acceptable. 

-'r; 
Tfihqdro 



VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

1. Was the report free of non-conformances related 10 the analytical data identified by Yes 
the laboratory? 

Comments: No non-conformances relaled to the anal~'tical data were discussed in the Case Narrative. 

2. Were data qualification flags or other notes used by the laboratory? If yes, define. Yes 

Comments: The following data qualification flags were used by the laboratory. 

J: Estimated va lue. The analyte was present but less than the reporting limit. 

S: Spike recovery outside of advisory limits. 

3. Were sample CoC forms complete? Yes 

Comments: The CoC forms were complete from the field to the laboratory. Custody was main tained as evidenced by 
proper sign atures, dates, and times of receipt. 

4. Were detection limits in accordance with the quality assurance project plan (QAPP), Yes 
permit. or method, or indicated as acceptable? 

Comments: The detection limits were acceptable . No dllutions were requi red. 

5. Were the requested analytical methods in compliance with the QAPP, permit, or Yes 
CoC? 

Comments: The requested analytical methods were in compliance with the CoCo 

6. Were samples received in good condition within method specifi ed requiremen ts? No 

Comments: The samples were received on ice, intact, and in good condition but with cooler temperatures outside the 4°C 
~J. 2"C acceptance range at 10.0·C as reported on the Work Order Receipt Checkl ist. The laboratory reported that ice was 
present in the coole r. 

Based on shipment logs and information from the sampler, the samples were packed late in the day on August 17, 
20 10 and sh ip ped. The samples arrived at t he laboratory and were logged at 9:00AM the next day. Based on 
professional judgment of the validator, the analytes were quali fied as J for detected analytes and UJ for 
undetected analytes. 

7. Were samples analyzed within method specified or technical holding times? Yes 

Comments: The samples were analyzed within the method specified holding times. 

8. Were reported units appropriate for the sample matrix/matrices and method(s) of Yes 
analyses? 

Comments: The sample results were reported in units of IJglL and are acceptable for the matrices and analyses requested. 

9. Do the labora tory reports include all constituents requested to be reported? Yes 

Comments: The laboratory reported the requested constituents in accordance ,-,lith the CoCo 

10. Was there indica ti on from the laboratory that the initial or continuing calibration NIA 
verification results were within acceptable limits? 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibrat ion data were not included as part of this data set: however. these data are 
assumed to be acceptable as the laboratory did not note that any calibration verification results were outside acceptable 
limits. 

11. Was the total number of laboratory blank samples prepared equa l to at least 5% of Yes 
the total number of samples. or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of laboratory blank samples prepared was equal to at least 5% of the total number of 
samples. 

12. Were laboratory blank samples free of analyte contamination? Yes 

Comments: The laboratory blank samples were free of analyte contamination. 

V 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

13. Was the total number of matrix spike samples prepared equal to at least 5% of the Yes 
total number of samples, or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of matrix spike samples prepared was equal to at least 5% of the tolal number of samples. 
Matrix spike samples for Method 82608 analysis batch R136726 were prepared from sample MW-25. 

14. Were MS/MSD percent recoveries and MS/MSD RPOs within data validation or Yes 
laboratory quality control (QC) limits? 

Comments: The project specific MS/MSD percent recoveries and MS/MSD RPDs were within laboratory QC limits. 

15. Was the total number of LeSs analyzed equal to at least 5% of the total number of Yes 
samples, or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The lolal number of LSC/LCSO samples analyzed was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples 
required. 

16. Were LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs within data validation or Yes 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: The LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs were \o\~thin laboratory QC limits. 

17. Were surrogate recoveries within laboratory QC limits? No 

Comments: The surrogate recoveries were within laboratory QC limits with the following exceptions. 

The recovery of the surrogate 1 ,2·Dichforobenzene-D4 was outside laboratory QC limits of 80-120% at 128%, 122%. and 
126% in samples BO·8-17-10, Equipment Blank, and M\ry'·25, respectively. None of the analytes associated with this 
surroga te was detected in the samples; therefore, no data qualification \V8S necessary. 

18. Was the number of equipment, triP. or field blanks collected equallD at le8s1 10% of Yes 
the lotal number of samples, or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, 
or pennit? 

Comments: The number of equipment, trip , or field blanks collected was equal to at leasl 10% of the total number of 
samples. One equipment blank, EQUIPMENT BLANK, was collected with the data set. No trip or field blank were 
submitted with this data set and were not required per the sampling event. 

19. Were the trip blank. field blank, and/or equipment blank samples free of analyte No 
contamination? 

Comments: The equipment blank sample was free of analyte contamina ti on with the excep ti ons shown in the table below. 

Method Analvte 
Detected Concentration 

ill9i!J 
SW 8260B Acetone 4 

SW 8260B Bromodichloromethane 0.7 

SW 8260B Bromoform 0.1 

SW 8260B Chlorodibromomethane 0.4 

SW 8260B Chloroform 3.0 

SW 8260B Methyl ethyl ketone 2 

SW 8260B Toluene 0.8 

Acetone "''as detected in samples BD-8·17·10 and MW·25 at concentrations greater than 10 times the blank concentration. 
The remaining analytes were not detected in the associated samples. No further action was deemed necessary. 

20. Was the number of field duplicates collected equal to at least 10% of the total Yes 
number of samples, or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP. SAP, or penn it? 

Comments: The number of field duplicates collected was equal to at least 10% of the total number of samples. 
BO-8-17-1 0 was collected as a duplicate of sample MW-25. 

~ 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

21. Were field duplicate RPD values within data validation QC limits (soil 0-50%, water Yes 
0-30%. or air 0 -25%)? 

Comments: The field duplica te RPD values were within data val idation QC limits of 0-30% for water. Field duplicate RPD 
values are presented in the Field Duplicate Summary table at the end of this report. Field duplicate RPO values could not 
be calculated for those analytes v-Jhich were not detected in both the duplicate and parent sample . 

22. Were laboratory duplicate RPD values within laboratory QC limits? N/A 

Comments: A laboratory duplicate was not prepared with this data set. 

-V 
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FIELD DU PLICATE SUMMARY 

Client Sample 10: MW-25 
Field Duplicate Samole 10: 80-8-17-10 

Analyte 
Laboratory Result Duplicate Result Relative Percent 

(~g I L) (~gIL) Difference (RPD) 

Acetone SS 42 26.8% 

T richlorofluoromethane 0.4 0.4 0% 

Field duplicate RPD control limits are nol to exceed 30% for water as established by USEPA 
Region 1 laboratory Data Validation Function Guidelines for Evaluation of Organic Analysis, 
December 1996. 

V 
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DATA QUALIFICATION SUMMARY 

Analyte Method 
Field Sample 

Lab Sample /0 
Result Reviewer 

Reviewer QUali fi er Reason ID ("giL) · Qualifier 

1,1, 1 , 2~Tetrach loroethane SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deprees Celsius. 

1,1.1,2-Tetrach loroethane SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C10080682-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-00 1 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperatu re 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,1 .1-Trichloroethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deqreas Celsius. 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane SW8260B BO-8-1 7-1 0 C 1 0080682-005 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B MW-25 C 10080682-001 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample rece ived with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682·004 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1, 1,2 ,2-Te trachloroethane SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1.1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B MW -25 C10080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane SVV8260B Equipment C10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1.1,2-Trichloroethane SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with tempera ture 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1.1-Dichloroethane SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,1-0ichloroethane SW8260B Equipment C10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,1-0 ichloroethane SW8260B BO-8-17 -10 C 1 0080682-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,1-0ichloroethene SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,1-Dichloroethene SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1 .1-Dichloroethene SW8260B 80-8-17-10 C10080682-00S NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-00 1 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane SW8260B 
Equipment 

C 10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1.2.3-Trichloropropane SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 1 0080682-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

1 ,2-Dibromo 3- SVV8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 NO(5.0) Sample received with temperature 
chloropropane 

UJ 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1 ,2-Dibromo 3- SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 NO(S.O) Sample received with temperature 
chloropropane Blank 

UJ 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,2-Dibromo 3-
SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C10080682-005 NO(S.O) Sample received with temperature 

chloropropane 
UJ 

above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

1.2-Dibromoethane SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received w ith temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,2-Dibromoethane SW8260B Equipment C10080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1.2-Dibromoethane SW82GOB BO-8-17-10 C10080682-005 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

IlfS 11,'"iarne\Prajeds\FremontCt,'SWDOlPrc}ec10OCUmentsIS3I1dD,awLandllIl20 UI"'OIlilor~\20t 009_ SDLF _ tlhndOAQC\4 _Allaclvnenls\20 101 I_ElI_ C \ 00806S2_ Tier2_0V _A TT . O.dm:... 7 of 1 2 



Analyte Method Field Sample 
Lab Sample 10 

Result Reviewer 
ID ("giL) QUalifier 

Reviewer Qual ifi er Reason 

1.2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B MW·2S C10080682·001 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

1.2-Dich lorobenzene SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

1.2-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B BD·8·17-10 C10080682-005 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B MW·2S C10080682-001 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloroethane SW8260B BD-8-17-10 C10080682-00S ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 denrees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B MW-2S C10080682-001 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B 
Equipment C10080682-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

1,2-Dichloropropane SW8260B BD·8-17-10 C10080682-{)OS ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

1 A ·Dichlorobenzene SW8260B MW-25 C 1 0080682-00 1 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received wilh temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

l,4-Dichlorobenzene SW8260B BD·8-17-10 C10080682·005 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

2·Butanone SW8260B MW-2S C10080682-001 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

2·Butanone SW8260B 
Equipment 

C 10080682-004 2 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 denrees Celsius. 

2-Butanone SW8260B BD-8-17-10 C 10080682-00S ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

2-Hexanone SW8260B MW-25 C 10080682-001 ND(20) UJ Sample received with tempera ture 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

2-Hexanone SW8260B 
EqUipment 

C10080682-004 ND(20) UJ Sample receive d with temperature 
Blank above 6 denrees Celsius. 

2-Hexanone SW8260B BD-8-17-10 C10080682-005 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

4·lv1ethyl 2·Pentanone SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-{)01 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

4-MethyI2-Pentanone SW8260B 
Equipment 

C 1 0080682-004 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

4~MethyI2-Pentanone SW8260B BD-8- 17-1 0 C10080682-005 NO(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Acetone SW8260B MW·2S C10080682-00 1 55 J Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Acetone SW8260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 4 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 denrees Celsius. 

Acetone SW8260B BD-8·17-10 C10080682-00S 42 J Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Acrylonitrile SW8260B MW-25 C10080682-001 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Acrylonitrile SW8260B 
Equipment C 1 0080682-004 ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Acrylonitrile SW8260B BD-8-17-10 C10080682-00S ND(20) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Benzene SW8260B MW·2S C10080682-001 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 
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Ana lyte Method 
Field Sample 

Lab Sample ID 
Result Reviewer 

10 (~g/L) QUalifier Reviewer Qualifier Reason 

Benzene SW8260B Equipment Cl0080682-004 NO(1.O) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius, 

Benzene SW82606 Bo-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Bromochloromethane SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 No(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius, 

Bromochloromethane SW8260B 
Equipment Cl0080682-004 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Bromochloromethane SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 No(l ) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Bromodichlorometh ane SW8260B MW·25 Cl0080682-001 No(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Bromodichloromethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 0.7 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Bromodichloromethane SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 No(1.0) UJ Sample received w ith temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Bromoform SW8260B MW-25 C 10080682-001 No(l) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Bromoform SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 0. 1 J Sample received wi th temperature 
Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Bromoform SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Bromomethane SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Cele:.iut.. 

Equi pment 
Bromomethane SW8260B Cl0080682-004 No(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Brom omethane SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Carbon Disulfide SW8260B . MW-25 C 10080682-001 No(2.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Carbon Disulfide SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 No(2.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Carbon Disulfide SW8260B Bo-8-17-1 0 C 1 0080682-005 No(2.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Carbon te trachloride 8W8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-00 1 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Carbon tetrachloride SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 No(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Carbon tetrachloride SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Chlorobenzene SW8260B MW-25 Cl 0080682-001 No(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Chlorobenzene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Chlorobenzene SW8260B Bo-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Chloroethane 8W8260B MW-2S Cl0080682-001 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Chloroethane 8W8260B 
Equipment Cl0080682-004 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Chloroethane 8W8260B BO-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Chloroform 8W8260B MW-25 Cl 0080682-001 No(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Chloroform SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 3.0 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 
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Result Reviewer 
ID (~g/L) Qualifier 
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Chloroform SWS260B BD·S·17·10 Cl00S06S2·00S ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Chloromethane SW8260B MW·25 Cl0080682·001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received wi th temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Chloromethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S06S2·004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blan k above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Chloromethane SW8260B BD·8·17·10 Cl0080682·005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

cis-1 ,2-0ichloroethene SWS260B MW·25 Cl0080682·001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene SWS260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S0682·004 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

cis-1,2-0ichloroethene SWS260B BD·S-17-10 Cl0080682-005 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

cis-1,3-dichloropropene SWS260B MW·2S C 1 00806S2-00 1 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

cis-1,3-dichloropropene SW8260B 
Equi pment 

Cl0080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

cis-1,3-dichloropropene SW8260B BD-8-17-10 Cl00S0682-005 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Dibromochloromethane SW8260B MW·25 Cl00806S2-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Dibromochloromethane SWS260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S0682-004 0.4 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Dibromochloromethane SWS260B BD-S-17-10 Cl00S06S2-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Dibromomethane SWS260B MW-25 Cl00S06S2-001 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Dibromomethane SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S0682·004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Dibromomethane SW8260B BD·8-1l-10 Cl0080682-005 ND(1 .0 ) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Ethylbenzene SWS260B MW-25 Cl00S06S2-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Ethylbenzene SWS260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S06S2-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

EthyJbenzene SWB260B BD-S-17-10 Cl00806S2-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

m,p-Xylene SW8260B MW·25 Cl0080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

m,p-Xylene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S0682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

m,p-Xylene SWS260B BD-S-17-10 Cl00S06S2·005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Methyl Iodide SW8260B MW·25 C100S0682-00l NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with tempera ture 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Methyl Iodide SWS260B 
Equipment 

Cl00S06S2-004 ND(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Methyl Iodide SW8260B BD-8-17-10 C100806S2-00S NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with tempera ture 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Methylene Chloride SWS260B MW-25 Cl00S0682-00 l NO(1.0) UJ Samp Ie received with tern perature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Methylene Chloride SWS260B 
Equipment 

C 1 0080682·004 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Methylene Chloride SW8260B BD·8-17-10 C 100806S2·005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 
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a-Xylene SW8260B MW-2S Cl0080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

a-Xylene SW8260B 
Equipment Cl0080682-004 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 

Blank above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

a-Xylene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 1 0080682-005 NOll .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Styrene SW8260B MW-2S C10080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Styrene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 NOll .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Styrene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 1 0080682-005 NOll .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Tetrachloroethene SW8260B MW-2S Cl0080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Tetrachloroethene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 NOll .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Tetrachloroethene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 Cl0080682-00S NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Toluene SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 NOl l ) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Toluene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 0.8 J Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Toluene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 NOI1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 NOl l .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 Cl0080682-005 NOl l .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B 
Equipment 

C 10080682-004 NOl l .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene SW8260B BO-8-17-1 0 Cl0080682-005 NOl l .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

trans~ 1 ,4-Dichloro-2-
SW8260B MW-25 Cl0080682-001 Sample received with temperature 

Butene 
NOll.0) UJ 

above 6 deQrees Celsius. 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-

SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 NOI1.0) Sample received with temperature 
Butene Blank UJ 

above 6 degrees Celsius. 
Irans-1,4-Dichloro-2-

SW8260B BO-8-17-10 Cl 0080682-005 Sample received with temperature 
Butene 

NOll.0) UJ 
above 6 dearees Celsius. 

Trichloroethene SW8260B MW-2S Cl 0080682-00 1 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 

Trichloroethene SW8260B 
Equipment 

C 1 0080682-004 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Trichloroethene SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 1 0080682-005 NOI1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deorees Celsius. 

Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B MW-25 C 1 0080682-00 1 0.4 J Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B Equipment Cl 0080682-004 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with tempera ture 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Trichlorofluoromethane SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 0.4 J Sample received with temperature 
above 6 decrees Celsius. 

Vinyl Aceta te SW8260B MW-25 C 1 0080682-001 NOll.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deqrees Celsius. 
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Vinyl Acetate SW8260B 
Equipment 

Cl0080682-004 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Vinyl Acetate SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C10080682-005 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Vinyl Chloride SWB260B MW-25 C100B0682-001 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Vinyl Chloride SWB260B 
Equipment 

C100B0682-004 NO( 1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blank above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Vinyl Chloride SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C 10080682-005 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Xylenes, Tolal SW8260B MW-2S C10080682-001 NO(1.0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
above 6 deQrees Celsius. 

Xylenes, Total SWB260B 
Equipment 

C10080682-004 NO(1 .0) UJ Sample received with temperature 
Blan k above 6 degrees Celsius. 

Xylenes, Total SW8260B BO-8-17-10 C100B0682-005 NO(1.0) UJ Sample rece ived with temperature 
above 6 degrees Celsius. 


